
||
RENAULT S.A.S. SOCIÉTÉ PAR ACTIONS SIMPLIFIÉE / 122-122 BIS, AVENUE DU GENERAL LECLERC 92100 BOULOGNE-
BILLANCOURT R.C.S. NANTERRE 780 129 987 — SIRET 780 129 987 03591 / renaultgroup.com

NW 1332-9 – 99 91 037 86V – 07/2024 – Edition anglaise
2277

R
EN

A
U

LT
 M

ED
IA

-N
A

V
 E

V
O

LU
T

IO
N



||



||

UUsseerr  pprreeccaauuttiioonnss
It is essential to follow the precautions below when using the system, both in the interest of safety and to prevent material dam­
age. Always comply with the laws of the country in which you are travelling.

Precautions when operating the system
– Operate the controls (on the dash or near the steering wheel) and read the information on the screen only when 
road conditions allow.

– Set the volume to a reasonable level so that outside noise can be heard.
Precautions regarding navigation
– Use of the navigation system does not in any way replace the responsibility or vigilance of the driver when driving the ve­
hicle.
– Depending on the geographical area, the "map" may not have the latest information on new roads. Be alert. In all cases, 
Road Traffic Regulations and road signs always take precedence over the directions of the navigation system.
Precautions concerning material damage
– Do not attempt to dismantle or modify the system, as there is a risk of damage to equipment and fire.
– Contact a representative of the manufacturer in the event of malfunction and for all operations involving disassembly.
– Do not insert foreign bodies into the player.
– Do not use products containing alcohol and/or spray fluids on the area.
Precautions when using the phone
– There are laws which govern the use of phones in vehicles. The use of hands-free phones is not permitted in all driving 
conditions: all drivers must remain in control of their driving;
– Using a phone whilst driving is a significant distraction and risk factor during all stages of use (dialling, communicating, 
searching for a number in the handset memory, etc.).



||

The description of the models given in this manual is based on the specifications at the time of writing. This manual 
covers all existing functions for the models described. Whether or not they are fitted depends on the equip­
ment model, options selected and the country where they are sold. This manual may also contain informa­

tion about functions to be introduced later in the model year. The screens shown in the user manual are not con­
tractual.
Depending on the make and model of your telephone, some functions may be partially or completely incompatible with your 
vehicle's multimedia system.
For more details, please consult an Authorised Dealer.



CCOONNTTEENNTTSS

||

General information................................................................ 4
General description ......................................................... 4
Introduction to the controls .............................................. 7
Switching on, off ............................................................ 17
Operate and use............................................................ 18
Volume........................................................................... 20

Navigation ............................................................................. 21
Enter a destination......................................................... 21
Navigation settings ........................................................ 27
Reading a map .............................................................. 31
The navigation system................................................... 34
Guidance ....................................................................... 35
Map settings .................................................................. 41
Managing the favourites ................................................ 42

Audio/Multimedia.................................................................. 44
Auxiliary audio sources.................................................. 44
Listen to the radio .......................................................... 47
Video.............................................................................. 51
Audio setting .................................................................. 53

Phone..................................................................................... 54
Pair and connect a phone.............................................. 54
Call management .......................................................... 58
Using voice recognition ................................................. 61

Apps....................................................................................... 64
Android Auto™, CarPlay™ ............................................ 64

Vehicle ................................................................................... 67
Eco driving ..................................................................... 67
Reversing camera ......................................................... 68
Multi-view camera.......................................................... 71
Remote engine start-up ................................................. 73

4x4 info .......................................................................... 76
Settings.................................................................................. 77

System settings ............................................................. 77
Updating the system and maps ..................................... 79
Operating faults ............................................................. 84



GGEENNEERRAALL  DDEESSCCRRIIPPTTIIOONN

        11

||
4 - General  in format ion

IInnttrroodduuccttiioonn
Your vehicle's multimedia system per­
forms the following functions:
– radioRDS;
– radioDAB;
– management of auxiliary audio 
sources;
– hands-free telephone;
– voice recognition;
– navigation assistance;
– road traffic information;
– information on areas for particular 
care;
– parking assistance (rear view cam­
era or multi-view camera);
– remote engine start­up program­
ming;
– information on the incline of the vehi­
cle (4x4 information);
– information on your driving style and 
driving advice in order to optimise your 
fuel consumption.

RRaaddiioo  ffuunnccttiioonnss
The multimedia system can be used to 
listen to FM (frequency modulation), 
DAB (digital audio) and AM (amplitude 
modulation) radio stations.
The DAB system allows better sound 
reproduction and access to text infor­
mation about the current programme 
etc.

The RDS system displays the name of 
some stations or messages sent by 
the FM radio stations:
– general traffic information (TA);
– emergency message(s).

AAuuxxiilliiaarryy  aauuddiioo  ffuunnccttiioonn
You can listen to your personal stereo 
directly through your vehicle's speak­
ers. There are several ways to connect 
your portable audio player, depending 
on the type of device you have:
– 3.5 mm Jack socket;
– USB audio;
– Bluetooth® connection.
For more information on the list of 
compatible devices, please contact an 
authorised dealer or visit the 
manufacturer’s website if available.

HHaannddss--ffrreeee  pphhoonnee  ffuunnccttiioonn
The hands­free system Bluetooth® al­
lows you to use the following functions 
without having to handle your phone:
– send/receive/suspend a call;
– consult the list of contacts from the 
phone memory;
– access the call logs for calls which 
have come through the system;
– dial emergency numbers.
Telephone compatibility

Some phones are not compatible with 
the hands­free system, and do not en­
able you to use all of the available 
functions or do not provide the best 
possible sound quality.
For more information on compatible 
phones, contact an authorised dealer 
or visit the manufacturer’s website if 
available.

Your hands-free phone 
system is only intended 
to facilitate communica­
tion by reducing the risk 

factors, without removing them 
completely. Always comply with 
the laws of the country in which 
you are travelling.

RReemmoottee  eennggiinnee  ssttaarrtt­­uupp  ffuunncc­­
ttiioonn
When fitted, this function lets you pro­
gramme the engine to start remotely, in 
order to heat or ventilate the passen­
ger compartment up to 24 hours be­
fore using the vehicle.

EEccoo  ddrriivviinngg
(availability depends on the vehicle)



GGEENNEERRAALL  DDEESSCCRRIIPPTTIIOONN

11      

General  in format ion -  5

||

The "Driving Eco" menu displays an 
overall score that reflects your driving 
style in real-time.

NNaavviiggaattiioonn  aassssiissttaannccee  ffuunnccttiioonn
The navigation system automatically 
calculates the geographical position of 
the vehicle by receiving GPS signals.
It suggests a route to your chosen des­
tination using its road map. Finally, it 
indicates the route to take, step by 
step, using the display screen and 
voice messages.

ttrraaffffiicc  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn
This function keeps you informed 
about traffic conditions in real time.

RRooaadd  ssaaffeettyy  aalleerrttss  oorr  aalleerrtt  
ppooiinnttss
This service allows you to receive 
alerts in real time, such as excess 
speed alerts or the position of road 
safety alert areas.

DDiissppllaayyss

Menu screen
1.   Mode selection area.
Displays the selected mode. When the 
mode selection area is touched, a 
drop-down menu will appear.
2.   Table of contents area.
Shows the contents of a menu item 
and related information.
3.   Telephone information area.
If the Bluetooth® system is activated, 
the reception and battery level of the 
connected device will be displayed.

4.   Exterior temperature.
5.   Time area.
6.   Menu area:
– display subordinate menu of mode;
– shows current menu as highlighted.
7.   Area Home or return to navigation.
Depending on the mode you are in, 
this area displays:
– the "Home" button: to return to the 
home menu;
– the "Back" button: to return to the 
previous screen;
– the "Flag" button: to return to the 
navigation screen.



GGEENNEERRAALL  DDEESSCCRRIIPPTTIIOONN

        11

||
6 - General  in format ion

8.   Mode standby and clock display
9.   Remote engine start selection area.
Navigation screen
Availability depends on the country 
and/or regulation in place.
10.   Map mode (2D/3D and 2D North).
11.   Name of the next street to take on 
your route.
12.   Current audio information.
13.   Options for route and map setting.
14.   Voice guidance ON/OFF.
15.   Traffic information.



IINNTTRROODDUUCCTTIIOONN  TTOO  TTHHEE  CCOONNTTRROOLLSS

11      

General  in format ion -  7

||

SSyysstteemm  ppaanneellss
Screen selections are made by touch­
ing the desired selection on the 
screen.



IINNTTRROODDUUCCTTIIOONN  TTOO  TTHHEE  CCOONNTTRROOLLSS

        11

||
8 - General  in format ion



IINNTTRROODDUUCCTTIIOONN  TTOO  TTHHEE  CCOONNTTRROOLLSS

11      

General  in format ion -  9

||

SSyysstteemm  ppaanneellss
Screen selections are made by touch­
ing the desired selection on the 
screen.



IINNTTRROODDUUCCTTIIOONN  TTOO  TTHHEE  CCOONNTTRROOLLSS

        11

||
10 - General  in format ion



IINNTTRROODDUUCCTTIIOONN  TTOO  TTHHEE  CCOONNTTRROOLLSS

11      

General  in format ion -  11

||

SStteeeerriinngg  ccoolluummnn  ccoonnttrroollss



IINNTTRROODDUUCCTTIIOONN  TTOO  TTHHEE  CCOONNTTRROOLLSS

        11

||
12 - General  in format ion

SStteeeerriinngg  ccoolluummnn  ccoonnttrroollss



IINNTTRROODDUUCCTTIIOONN  TTOO  TTHHEE  CCOONNTTRROOLLSS

11      

General  in format ion -  13

||



IINNTTRROODDUUCCTTIIOONN  TTOO  TTHHEE  CCOONNTTRROOLLSS

        11

||
14 - General  in format ion

FFuunnccttiioonnss

 Function

1 Brief press: standby screen On/Off.
Press and hold: restart the system.

2 , 13 , 14 Adjust the volume.

3 USB connection, or activate/deactivate your smartphone voice recognition, if the phone is connected 
to the multimedia system (depending on equipment).

4 3.5 mm Jack socket.

5 Access the media currently playing (FM / AM / DAB / USB / Bluetooth® / AUX).

6 Access the "Navigation" menu.

7
Access the "Home" menu.

Phone or auxiliary sources: exit the current window to return to the navigation screen (current) or to 
the previous screen.

8 Mute/unmute the voice guidance.

9 Change the map zoom.

10 Change the map view mode (2D/3D/2D North).

11 Select the audio source (FM / AM / DAB / USB / Bluetooth® / AUX).



IINNTTRROODDUUCCTTIIOONN  TTOO  TTHHEE  CCOONNTTRROOLLSS

11      

General  in format ion -  15

||

 Function

12

When receiving a call:
– Press briefly: to answer the call;
– Long press: reject the call.
Brief press during a call: end call.
When listening to an audio source: mute/unmute the "MUTE" sound (only for controls C , D , E , F , H
and J ).
Brief press: access the "Tel." menu (only for controls A , B , G  and K ).
Brief press: activate/deactivate your smartphone voice recognition (only for controls A  and K ).

13 Increase the volume of the audio source currently in use.

14 Decrease the volume of the audio source currently in use.

13 +14 "MUTE/UNMUTE" the sound (only for controls A , B  and L ).

15 , 19
Radio: change the radio station mode ("Frequency", "List", "Preset.").
USB/Portable digital audio player media source: change the play mode for the media currently play­
ing ("Main" or "List").

16

Rear dial:
– Radio: change radio mode (Frequency/List/Preset);
– Media: previous/next track.
Brief press: confirm an action (only for control C ).

17 Change media (CD/ USB/ AUX).



IINNTTRROODDUUCCTTIIOONN  TTOO  TTHHEE  CCOONNTTRROOLLSS

        11

||
16 - General  in format ion

 Function

18 Brief press: change radio mode (FM/AM/DAB).
Press and hold: activate/deactivate your smartphone voice recognition (only for control C , E  and J ).

20
Radio mute on/off.
Pause/play an audio track.
Interrupt the voice recognition voice synthesizer.

21 Activate/deactivate voice recognition on your smartphone if it is connected to the multimedia system.



SSWWIITTCCHHIINNGG  OONN,,  OOFFFF

11      

General  in format ion -  17

||

SSwwiittcchhiinngg  oonn

The multimedia system switches on 
automatically when the ignition is 
switched on. In other cases, press but­
ton A  to switch on the multimedia sys­
tem.
With the ignition off, you can use the 
system for twenty minutes. Press but­
ton A  to make the multimedia system 
operate for about twenty more min­
utes.

For safety reasons, if the 
temperature is too low or 
too high inside the vehicle, 

the multimedia system will not 
start or will switch off automatical­
ly. Wait a few moments for the 
temperature to return to a more 
suitable level for the multimedia 
system to operate properly.

SSwwiittcchhiinngg  ooffff

The multimedia system may take a few 
minutes to update and deactivate after 
the ignition is switched off, depending 
on the applications in operation.

Press and hold the A  button (until a 
black screen appears) to restart the 
multimedia system.

SSttaannddbbyy  ssccrreeeenn

The standby screen mode allows the 
display screen to be switched off.
When in standby clock mode, the radio 
or guidance system does not operate.
The standby screen displays the time 
and exterior temperature.
Briefly press A  to activate/deactivate 
the standby screen.



OOPPEERRAATTEE  AANNDD  UUSSEE

        11

||
18 - General  in format ion

MMuullttiimmeeddiiaa  ssccrreeeenn  11

Briefly press:
– Item selection;
– Item execution (Media playing 
screen).
From the "Media", "Play" menu, press­
ing the next button switches to the next 
title.

Press and hold:
– saving an item (radio station for ex­
ample).
From the "Radio", "Freq." menu, press 
and hold the preset number stores the 
radio station that is currently playing.
– Fast scroll.
When touching with long presses the 
list down buttons, scroll (per page) with 
acceleration.
– Fast forward/rewind (Media playing 
screen).
From the "Media", "Play" menu, press 
and hold the "Fast forward/rewind" but­
ton to fast forward/rewind the track 
playing.

BBaacckk  ttoo  pprreevviioouuss  mmeennuu  ""WWeell­­
ccoommee""

The system goes directly to the "Wel­
come" menu if you press and hold 2  or 
briefly press 3  wherever you are in the 
system.



OOPPEERRAATTEE  AANNDD  UUSSEE

11      

General  in format ion -  19

||

AAuuddiioo::  uussiinngg  tthhee  sstteeeerriinngg  ccooll­­
uummnn  ccoonnttrroollss

Press button 5  to change the radio 
station search mode.
Rotate wheel 6  to change the station 
(movement A ).
Press 4  to change the source
(USB, AUX, AM, FM, DAB and Blue­
tooth®).

UUssiinngg  aann  aallpphhaabbeettiiccaall  kkeeyybbooaarrdd

When entering a heading using an al­
phabetical keyboard, choose each let­
ter using the keypad.
When choosing each letter, the system 
will remove the brightness of certain 
letters to help entering them.
Press 7  to delete the last character 
entered.

Press 8  to display the list of results.
Press 9  to use numbers or symbols.
Press 10  to change the keyboard con­
figuration.



VVOOLLUUMMEE

        11

||
20 - General  in format ion

VVoolluummee
Adjust the sound level when listening 
to the different sources, messages, 
ringtones and phone communications:
– by turning or pressing button 1  on 
the front panel of the multimedia sys­
tem;
– by pressing control 13  or 14  on the 
steering column control.
To adjust this function 🡺🡺🡺🡺  5533.
The radio source being listened to is 
interrupted when "TA" traffic informa­
tion, news bulletins or a warning mes­
sage is received.
Note: the volume set during playback 
is not stored for the next system 
restart.

Set the volume to a rea­
sonable level so that out­
side noise can be heard.

MMuuttee
To mute the sound, press button 21  on 
the steering wheel control or button 3 
on the multimedia panel (depending on 
equipment) or on the steering wheel 
12  (only for controls C , D , E , F , H
and J ) or simultaneously press but­

tons 13  and 14  on the steering wheel 
control (only for controls A , B  and L ).
The "MUTE" icon is displayed at the 
top of the screen to indicate that the 
sound is deactivated.
To resume the current audio source, 
briefly press button 21  on the steering 
wheel control or button 3 on the multi­
media panel (depending on equip­
ment) or on the steering wheel 12  (on­
ly for controls C , D , E , F , H  and J ) or 
simultaneously press buttons 13  and 
14  on the steering wheel control (only 
for controls A , B  and L ).
This function is deactivated automati­
cally when the volume control is used 
or when a news or road traffic bulletin 
is broadcast.

VVoolluummee  aaddjjuussttmmeenntt  aaccccoorrddiinngg  
ttoo  ssppeeeedd
When this function is activated, the au­
dio and navigation volume will vary ac­
cording to the vehicle speed.
To activate and adjust this function 
🡺🡺🡺🡺  5533.



EENNTTEERR  AA  DDEESSTTIINNAATTIIOONN

22      

Navigat ion -  21

||

DDeessttiinnaattiioonn  mmeennuu
Press "Welcome", "NAV", "Destination" 
to access the destination menu.
The destination menu offers several 
methods to enter a destination:
– Enter an address (complete or par­
tial);
– Select an address from "Points of In­
terest";
– Select a destination from the previ­
ous destinations;
– Select an address from the 
Favourites;
– Select a destination on the map;
– Select a latitude and longitude.

EEnntteerriinngg  aann  aaddddrreessss
To enter an address, press 1 .
This item allows you to enter all or part 
of the complete address: country, city, 
street and number.
Note: only addresses known to the 
system through the digital map are au­
thorised.

At the time of the first use:
– press "Country";
– enter the name of the country re­
quired using the keypad.
When entering the address the system 
will remove the brightness of certain 
letters to help enter the address.
The system may suggest several 
country lists by pressing 2 . Select the 
required country in the lists.
Do the same for "Town/Suburb", 
Street, "Side street" and "House num­
ber".

Note:
– "Side street" and "House number" 
can be activated once you have select­
ed "Street";
– when entering the street, it is not 
necessary to specify the type of road 
(street, avenue, boulevard etc.);
– the system stores previously ad­
dress in its memory. Once you have 
entered a destination by address, that 
address will be displayed when the de­
vice is next used.



EENNTTEERR  AA  DDEESSTTIINNAATTIIOONN

        22

||
22 - Navigat ion

SSeelleecctt  ffrroomm  tthhee  ""PPooiinnttss  ooff  
iinntteerreesstt""  ((PPOOII))

You can select your destination from 
the points of interest.
You can find a place in different ways:
– using the quick search feature, you 
can quickly find a nearby place by its 
name;
– using the preset search feature, you 
can find frequently searched types of 
places with only a few touches on the 
screen;
– you can search for a place by its cat­
egory.
Quick search for points of interest
The quick search feature lets you 
quickly find a point of interest.

Press the map somewhere to search 
for points of interest. Depending on 
your position, one or more 3  points will 
be displayed on the screen.
Press 4  and then "Places of interest 
around cursor" to show the list of 
points of interest with names and dis­
tance from the place selected.
Search for points of interest using 
preset categories
The preset search feature lets you 
quickly find the most frequently select­
ed types of places.
Press "Welcome", "NAV", "Destina­
tion", "Points of Interest" to access the 
pre-programmed categories.

Categories (service station/charging 
station/car park/restaurant)

– If an active route exists, Points of In­
terest Petrol station", "Charging sta­
tion" and "Restaurant" are searched 
for along the route. Point of interest 
"Parking" is searched around the desti­
nation.
– If there is no active route (no desti­
nation selected), these points are 
searched around the current position.
– If the current position is not available 
either (no GPS signal), they are 
searched around the last known posi­
tion.

Search for points of interest by cat­
egory
You can search for points of interest by 
category and subcategory.



EENNTTEERR  AA  DDEESSTTIINNAATTIIOONN

22      

Navigat ion -  23

||

Press "Welcome", "NAV", "Destina­
tion", "Points of Interest", "Customised 
search".
Select the area around which the place 
should be searched for:
– press "In a town" to search for a 
place in a selected town/district (the 
list of results will be ordered according 
to the distance from the centre of the 
selected town);
– press "Along the route" to search 
along the active route rather than 
around a given point. This is useful 
when you search for a later stopover 
that results in a minimal detour only, 
such as searching for nearby service 
stations, charging stations or restau­
rants (the result list will be ranked by 
the length of the necessary detour);
– press "Around my location" to 
search around your current position or, 
if this is not available, around the last 
known position (the result list will be 
ordered according to the distance from 
this position);
– press "Vicinity of the destination" to 
search for a place around the destina­
tion on the active route (the list of re­
sults will be ordered according to the 
distance from the destination).

SSeelleeccttiinngg  aa  ddeessttiinnaattiioonn  ffrroomm  tthhee  
pprreevviioouuss  ddeessttiinnaattiioonnss

Press 5  to find a destination you have 
previously defined.

SSeelleeccttiinngg  aann  aaddddrreessss  ffrroomm  tthhee  
FFaavvoouurriitteess
You can find a destination in your 
favourite destinations. To utilise this 
function more effectively, we recom­
mend that you save destinations to 
which you often travel in advance.
Firstly, save the favourite destinations 
by searching for the address 🡺🡺🡺🡺  4422.
Press "Welcome", "NAV", "Destina­
tion", "Favourites" to display the list of 
favourite destinations.

SSeelleeccttiinngg  aa  ddeessttiinnaattiioonn  oonn  tthhee  
mmaapp

Use this function to search for a desti­
nation by browsing through the map:
– press "Welcome", "NAV", "Destina­
tion", "Search on map" to select the 
destination on the map;
– Then press on the location on the 
map that you want to select as your 
destination. Point 6  is displayed;
– press "7 " to confirm.



EENNTTEERR  AA  DDEESSTTIINNAATTIIOONN

        22

||
24 - Navigat ion

EEnntteerriinngg  tthhee  ccoooorrddiinnaattee  ooff  tthhee  
ddeessttiinnaattiioonn

This allows you to search for a desti­
nation by entering its coordinates.
Press "Welcome", "NAV", "Destina­
tion", "Coordinates".
You can enter the latitude and longi­
tude values in any of the following for­
mats: decimal degrees; degrees and 
decimal minutes; or degrees, minutes 
and decimal seconds.
Press 8  and then UTM to enter the co­
ordinates in UTM format.

SSoorrttiinngg  tthhee  lliisstt

The result of searching a destination 
by point of interest, history and 
favourites can be sorted by name and 
distance. If an active route exists, they 
can be sorted by detour. Press 9  to 
display the map on the screen.

FFiinnddiinngg  aa  ddeessttiinnaattiioonn  bbyy  nnaammeess
In case of selecting a destination by 
point of interest, history or favourites, 
you can search for destination in the 
list by their names. Press "Search" and 
enter the name using the keypad.

CCoonnffiirrmmiinngg  tthhee  ddeessttiinnaattiioonn

There are several possible options be­
fore confirming a destination:
– « OK » ;
– « Options ».
A 10 second countdown will start. If 
you perform no action during this time, 
guidance will begin automatically.
« OK »
– If there is no active route (destina­
tion is not selected), press 10  to con­
firm the destination as a new route.



EENNTTEERR  AA  DDEESSTTIINNAATTIIOONN

22      

Navigat ion -  25

||

– If an active route exists, you can se­
lect the destination as a new route or 
stage. Press 10  and then "New Route" 
or "Waypoint".
« Options »
Before the 10 second countdown 
ends, the following choices will appear 
on the screen:
"Other routes"
Press 11  to change or modify the 
route.

« Route »
Press 12  to view a breakdown of your 
route 🡺🡺🡺🡺  3355.
"Configuring a route"
Press 13  to adjust your route depend­
ing on the desired roads and route 
mode.
"Simulate Navigation"
Press 15  to view of simulation of the 
route you have selected 🡺🡺🡺🡺  3355.

"Current traffic"
This function enables you to obtain in­
formation on traffic incidents over the 
course of your trip, or in your immedi­
ate vicinity. To access it, press 14  and 
then select "Current traffic".
« Options »
At the end of the 10 second count­
down, the following choices appear on 
the screen:
"Add as Favourite"
Press 17  to save the selected destina­
tion in your favourite destinations.
"Current traffic"
Press 16  to obtain information about 
traffic incidents flagged on your route 
or in your immediate vicinity.



EENNTTEERR  AA  DDEESSTTIINNAATTIIOONN

        22

||
26 - Navigat ion

"Info"
Press 20  to view the address, latitude, 
longitude and telephone number of a 
point of interest (only activated after 
selecting a point of interest).
For electric vehicles, you can access 
additional information about the charg­
ing station:
– distance to and address of the sta­
tion;
– the charging type (free, on subscrip­
tion, etc.);
– the number of charging sockets 
(available and total);
– the type of charging terminal;
– ...
"Return to vehicle"
Press 19  to return to the current vehi­
cle position.
Note: to close the "Options" window, 
press 18 .



NNAAVVIIGGAATTIIOONN  SSEETTTTIINNGGSS

22      

Navigat ion -  27

||

""WWaarrnniinnggss""
This item allows you to set up warn­
ings.
Warning in the event of excess 
speed
Maps may contain information about 
the speed limits of the road segments. 
The system is able to warn you if you 
exceed the current limit.

This information may not be available 
for your region, or may not be fully cor­
rect for all roads on the map.
The following warning types are avail­
able:

– Beep: you receive a non-verbal 
warning when you exceed the speed 
limit;
– Visual warning: the current speed 
limit is displayed and flashes in red on 
the map when you exceed it.
Press "ON" or "OFF" to activate or de­
activate the warning.
Speed limit always visible
Activate or deactivate the speed limit 
display for the section of road by 
pressing "ON" or "OFF".
Alert point warnings
When the driver crosses the increased 
care area, a visual warning signal ap­
pears on the screen, along with a 
beep. These hazardous areas are sec­
tions of road on which drivers should 
take extra care. They can be perma­
nent or temporary. You can activate or 
deactivate this function.
Pre-alert distance
You can choose a distance from a 
number of choices, to give the dis­
tance at which you wish to be notified 
of a hazardous area.

In certain countries it is ille­
gal to download and acti­
vate the warning areas and 

this could lead to prosecution.

""CCoonnffiigguurriinngg  aa  rroouuttee""

This function allows you to set how 
routes will be calculated.
« Route calculation »
This system offers three criteria for cal­
culating a route:
– "Fast": gives a quick route if you can 
travel at or near the speed limit on all 
roads;
– "Short": gives a short route to min­
imise the distance to travel;



NNAAVVIIGGAATTIIOONN  SSEETTTTIINNGGSS

        22

||
28 - Navigat ion

– "Eco": this mode produces a com­
promise between fast and short routing 
modes. If you can save a certain dis­
tance by travelling for slightly longer 
time in exchange, it will do just that. 
The resulting route might be shorter 
than the fast variant, but not signifi­
cantly slower.
"Motorways"
You might need to avoid motorways 
when you are driving a slow car or you 
are towing another vehicle.
"Toll roads"
You can authorise or refuse authorisa­
tion for roads requiring the purchase of 
special authorisation for a certain peri­
od.
"Toll roads"

You can authorise or refuse authorisa­
tion for the use of toll roads.
"Ferries"
You can authorise or refuse authorisa­
tion for all types of ferries, boats and 
trains.
"Carpooling"
This function enables you to view 
roads only intended for two drivers 
sharing.
"Off-road tracks"
You can authorise or refuse authorisa­
tion for the use of off-road tracks.

For safety reasons, carry 
out these operations 
when the vehicle is sta­
tionary.

""MMaapp  SSeettttiinnggss""

🡺🡺🡺🡺  4411.

""LLaanngguuaaggee  SSeettttiinngg""
This function allows you to change the 
language of voice guidance 🡺🡺🡺🡺  3355 man­
ually.



NNAAVVIIGGAATTIIOONN  SSEETTTTIINNGGSS

22      

Navigat ion -  29

||

""DDaattaa  ffoorrmmaatt""

This function allows you to change the 
format of coordinate.
This system offers three types of for­
mat.

GGPPSS

This function allows you to check the 
status of GPS satellites.
Press "GPS" to see the GPS informa­
tion (screen A ).

Precautions regarding 
navigation
Use of the navigation 
system does not in any 

way replace the responsibility or 
vigilance of the driver when dri­
ving the vehicle.

""MMaapp  uuppddaattee  ""

This function enables you to check the 
dates of your last updates.

""TTrraaffffiicc""
This function enables you to activate 
or deactivate "Traffic service", the flag­
ging of different events and to manage 
alternative routes in the event of acci­
dents or traffic jams.



NNAAVVIIGGAATTIIOONN  SSEETTTTIINNGGSS

        22

||
30 - Navigat ion

« Traffic service »
You an activate or deactivate warnings 
for different incidents occurring along 
your route.
"Detour"
This function allows you to save time 
when an incident occurs on your trip, 
by offering you an alternative route.
The multimedia system will offer you to 
choose a time after which a new route 
is suggested to you with a detour to 
save time.

"Event types"
This function enables you to choose 
the types of events to be displayed 
during navigation:
– "All events";
– "Traffic incidents";
– "Roads closed or blocked";
– "Accident";
– ...

For safety reasons, carry 
out these operations 
when the vehicle is sta­
tionary.



RREEAADDIINNGG  AA  MMAAPP

22      

Navigat ion -  31

||

DDiissppllaayyiinngg  tthhee  mmaapp

To display the map of the area around 
the current vehicle position, press 
"Welcome", "Nav".
Touch the map screen.
To move around the navigation map, 
drag the desired direction on the 
screen. Press 1  to return to your cur­
rent position.
Press 3  to zoom in or out.

MMaapp  kkeeyy

4.   Navigation display options.
5.   Access different display modes:
– 3D mode;
– 2D mode;
– 2D North mode (the top of the map 
always faces north).
6.   Name of the next major road or 
road sign information.
7.   Route calculated by the navigation 
system.
8.   Distance to and indication of next 
change of direction.
9.   Estimated time of arrival.
10.   Media currently playing.

11.   Distance remaining to the destina­
tion.
12.   Location of the vehicle on the navi­
gation map.
13.   Mute/unmute the voice guidance.
14.   Traffic information. Press this area 
to find out about the different incidents 
present on your route. 

PPoossiittiioonn  GGPPSS
This function makes it possible to find 
out the geographical location of the se­
lected position (Address/latitude/longi­
tude).
Touch desired position on the screen. 
Press "Options" and then press "Info" 
to find out the exact location of the se­
lected position.

MMaapp  iiccoonnss
The navigation system uses symbols 
2  to display points of interest (POI) 
🡺🡺🡺🡺  4411.



RREEAADDIINNGG  AA  MMAAPP

        22

||
32 - Navigat ion

""WWhheerree  aamm  II??""

This function allows you to check infor­
mation about the current position and 
to search for POI nearby. It operates 
when GPS is activated.
With no route currently in progress, 
press the information area 6  to access 
the "Where am I?" screen.
This screen includes the following in­
formation:
– latitude;
– longitude;
– altitude;
– house number;
– Current address.

Country information
Press 15  and then "Info by country".
This function allows you to view coun­
try information depending on your cur­
rent position.
This screen includes the following in­
formation:
– speed limit.
Speed limits are displayed for major 
roads. Displayed unit depends on ac­
tive regional settings. If no data is 
available, then "--" is shown instead of 
table and number.
– Phone country code;
– emergency number;
– legal restrictions applicable in the 
country;

– maximum permitted blood alcohol 
level;
– high-visibility vest required;
– fire extinguisher required;
– headlights must be on at all times;
– spare bulbs required;
– first aid kit required;
– warning triangle required;
– helmets required for motorcyclists;
– snow chains required in winter;
– snow chains recommended in win­
ter;
– "winter" tyres required in winter;
– "winter" tyres recommended in win­
ter.

"Nearby assistance"
This function allows you to search for 
assistance near your current position.



RREEAADDIINNGG  AA  MMAAPP

22      

Navigat ion -  33

||

Tap 16  to open a new screen for the 
quick search.

Information on this screen:
– car repair services;
– medical and emergency services;
– police stations;
– petrol stations.
To search for a destination from this 
screen 🡺🡺🡺🡺  2222.



TTHHEE  NNAAVVIIGGAATTIIOONN  SSYYSSTTEEMM

        22

||
34 - Navigat ion

TThhee  nnaavviiggaattiioonn  ssyysstteemm
Availability depends on the country 
and/or regulations in place. The navi­
gation system calculates your position 
using the following information:
– from the GPS receiverGPS;
– from the digital map.

GGPPSS  rreecceeiivveerr
The navigation system uses GPS 
(Global Positioning System) satellites 
orbiting the Earth.
The GPS receiver receives signals 
transmitted from several satellites. The 
system can then locate the position of 
the vehicle.
Note: after moving a long distance 
without driving (ferry, rail freight), the 
system may take several minutes to 
adjust before returning to normal oper­
ation.

TThhee  ddiiggiittaall  mmaapp
The digital map contains the road 
maps and town maps that the system 
requires.

""MMaapp""  UUSSBBUUSSBB  kkeeyy
Install the most recent version by in­
serting your USB flash drive into a 

computer that is connected to the in­
ternet 🡺🡺🡺🡺  7799.
Note: the USB key is not provided with 
the system.
If possible, always use the most recent 
version.

IInnsseerrtt  UUSSBB  kkeeyy
If your vehicle is equipped, insert the 
USB flash drive into the A  socket on 
your multimedia system.
If your vehicle is not equipped with a 
USB socket on your multimedia sys­
tem panel, insert your USB flash drive 
into port B  on your vehicle. Please re­
fer to the owner’s manual for more in­
formation.



GGUUIIDDAANNCCEE

22      

Navigat ion -  35

||

AAccttiivvaattiinngg  gguuiiddaannccee

Press 2  or wait 10 seconds after en­
tering a destination. Guidance will be­
gin.
Note: you can interact with the map at 
any time by sliding it in the desired di­
rection or by pressing the screen.

GGuuiiddaannccee  ssccrreeeennss

The system will offer several different 
navigation maps.
Press 3  to change the map display 
and open the drop-down menu. Then 
select one of the different displays:
–  2D ;
–  3D ;
–  2D North.
You can also change the map display 
by pressing the compass 1  on the 
map.

Full-screen mode (2D, 3D or 2D
North)
This mode allows you to view the navi­
gation map on the entire screen.
The information on the arrival time and 
the distance remaining to the destina­
tion are indicated in 5 .
The indication for the next change of 
direction is located in 4 .



GGUUIIDDAANNCCEE

        22

||
36 - Navigat ion

Intersection map
During guidance, before each change 
of direction.
Alternative route
The system offers an alternative route 
in the event of an accident or heavy 
traffic along the planned route. Press 
"Yes" or "No" as required.
Traffic summary
During guidance, you can get traffic in­
formation at any time by pressing 6 .

The screen gives you various events 
appearing on your route. The system 
will let you know the length of the de­
lays caused by these incidents on your 
trip. Press 8  to change the event dis­
play settings. Press 10  to take a de­
tour, press 9  to access traffic options 
or 7  to return to the navigation 🡺🡺🡺🡺  2277.
Note: traffic information depends on 
your subscription and on signal recep­
tion.

Motorway junction view
During guidance, before each motor­
way junction, the system will display a 
three-dimensional view of the junction.
Note: for some junctions, only a guid­
ance arrow will appear on the map.
The system will switch back to normal 
mode after you have passed the junc­
tion.



GGUUIIDDAANNCCEE

22      

Navigat ion -  37

||

CChhaannggiinngg  vvooiiccee  gguuiiddaannccee  llaann­­
gguuaaggee

Press "Home", "NAV", "Options", "Set 
the language" to change the language 
of the voice guidance.
Scroll the language list by pressing 12 . 
Select the desired language and press 
11  to confirm.
To set the voice guidance sound 🡺🡺🡺🡺  5533.

LLiisstteenniinngg  ttoo  tthhee  rraaddiioo  dduurriinngg  
vvooiiccee  gguuiiddaannccee

While listening to a radio station during 
voice guidance and before each 
change of direction, the system will 
temporarily mute the radio until you 
have passed the junction.
You can access the radio station listen­
ing screen during navigation by press­
ing 13 . To return to the navigation 
screen, press 14 . To return to the main 
menu, keep pressed down for around 
three seconds 14 .

RRoouuttee  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn

This function allows you to view your 
route.
Press "Home", "NAV", "Route" after 
entering a destination.
Six choices will be given:
– "Edit route";
– "To avoid";
– « Overview » ;
– "Delete route";
– "Other routes";
– « Route ».



GGUUIIDDAANNCCEE

        22

||
38 - Navigat ion

Route overview
Press "Welcome", "NAV", "Route", 
"Overview" to see a map with an 
overview of the active route.
The following information will be given:
– the name and/or address of the des­
tination;
– The total time of the route;
– the total distance of the route;
– special points and sections of the 
route (e.g. toll gates, toll roads, motor­
ways etc.);
– alternative routes (e.g.: "Short", 
"Fast", "Economical").
Press 15  to display the following op­
tions:
– "Warnings";
– "Configuring a route";

– "Map Settings";
– "Language Setting";
– "Data format";
– « GPS » ;
– « Map update » ;
– "Traffic".

"Simulate Navigation"
Press "Welcome", "NAV", "Route", 
"Overview", "Options", "Simulate navi­
gation" to simulate the route you will 
take to the destination.
– Start or pause the simulation by 
pressing 18 .
– Press 20  to increase the speed of 
the simulation.
– You can leave the route simulation at 
any given moment by pressing 16 .

– To move to the previous/next ma­
noeuvre, press 17  or 19 .

Waypoints and destination
Press "Welcome", "NAV", "Route", 
"Modify route" to change the route by 
adding, modifying or deleting steps.
Press 21  to add steps and 25  to add a 
new destination. It offers several meth­
ods to enter a destination 🡺🡺🡺🡺  2211 
– Press 23  to delete a destination.
– Press 24  to reorder the list.
– Press 22  to change the route depar­
ture address.



GGUUIIDDAANNCCEE

22      

Navigat ion -  39

||

Avoidances
Press "Welcome", "NAV", "Route", 
"Avoid" to make a detour. Press an 
area of the list depending on the de­
sired detour.
To change the area, press 27 .
Confirm the new route by pressing 26 .
Cancel the route
At any given moment, you can stop the 
guidance.
Press "Welcome", "NAV", "Destina­
tion", "Route" > "Delete route" to can­
cel the active route.

Alternative routes
This section enables you to change 
the route planning method. Three 
modes are available, enabling you to 
change the route planning method:
– « Fast » ;
– "Economical";
– « Short ».
Press "Welcome", "NAV", "Route", 
"Other routes" then A , B  or C  to con­
firm the new route. Press 28  to return 
to the previous screen 🡺🡺🡺🡺  2277.

« Route »
This function makes it possible to view 
the route plan. Several details of the 
route will appear:
– direction-change arrows;
– road number;
– distance before a fork.
Press 29  to sort the route details:
– by summary.
Only showing the main elements of the 
trip (start, destination) the total dis­
tance, remaining time and arrival time.
– By standard description.
It shows all the maneuvers and their 
signpost information, route numbers, 
street name and distance. Also show­
ing information and warnings, such as 



GGUUIIDDAANNCCEE

        22

||
40 - Navigat ion

route section names entered by the 
driver, restrictions (access and ma­
noeuvre restrictions), ignored user 
preferences, etc.
– By road list.
Detail of the route by road names and 
numbers. It also shows their length, 
average direction and travel time infor­
mation. Elements of the trip are not 
shown in this mode.
"Configuring a route"
This section enables you to choose 
your route settings 🡺🡺🡺🡺  2277.



MMAAPP  SSEETTTTIINNGGSS

22      

Navigat ion -  41

||

AAddjjuussttiinngg  vviieeww  mmooddee
This function allows you to switch the 
map view between a 3D view and a 2D
top-down view, and a view with north 
always facing upwards.
Press "3D", "2D" or "2DNorth".

AAddjjuussttiinngg  vviieewwppooiinntt

This function allows you to adjust the 
basic zoom and tilt levels to your 
needs. Press the required zoom from 
three available levels.

MMoottoorrwwaayy  VViieeww
This function allows you to activate or 
deactivate motorway view.

Press "On" to activate the function or 
"Off" to deactivate it.

DDiissppllaayy  ppooiinnttss  ooff  iinntteerreesstt
You can select certain points of inter­
est (visible at 100 m scale) to be dis­
played on the map.
To access this function directly, press 
3  to display the points of interest on 
the map:
– Accommodation;
– Airport;
– Automobile;
– Business;
– Café or bar;
– ...
Press "On" or "Off" to show or hide the 
points of interest.
Tap the name of the point of interest to 
open the list of its subcategories.
Note: in countries for which maps are 
not available, you can deactivate the 
navigation function. In "Home", "Set­
tings", "System", press "Off" opposite 
"Navigation" to deactivate the naviga­
tion function.



MMAANNAAGGIINNGG  TTHHEE  FFAAVVOOUURRIITTEESS

        22

||
42 - Navigat ion

CCrreeaattiinngg  aann  eennttrryy

Press "Welcome", "Nav", "Destination" 
to access the destination menu. You 
have a number of methods available to 
enter a destination:
– « Address » 🡺🡺🡺🡺  2211.
– "Points of interest" 🡺🡺🡺🡺  2211.
– « History » 🡺🡺🡺🡺  2211.
– "Favourites": access destinations 
you have saved.
– "Search on map" 🡺🡺🡺🡺  2211.
– « Coordinates » 🡺🡺🡺🡺  2211.

In all cases, once the address is con­
firmed, the system will locate it on the 
map. Press "Options" and then press 
"Add to Favourites" to add the destina­
tion to Favourites.
Before saving a favourite destination, 
you can change its name using the 
digital keypad.

SSoorrttiinngg  tthhee  lliisstt

The result of saved favourites can be 
sorted by name, distance, or all shown 
on a map. Press Options.

DDeelleettiinngg  tthhee  ffaavvoouurriitteess
Tap the favourite you want to delete. 
Press "Options", "Delete Favourite" 
and confirm the deletion by pressing 
"Delete".
To delete all favourite destinations, 
press "Options" and then press "Delete 
all". Confirm this deletion by pressing 
"Delete all".



MMAANNAAGGIINNGG  TTHHEE  FFAAVVOOUURRIITTEESS

22      

Navigat ion -  43

||

SSeeaarrcchhiinngg  tthhee  ffaavvoouurriittee
This function allows you to search the 
favourite destination in the list by 
name.
Press "Search" and enter the name of 
the favourite destination using the digi­
tal keypad.



AAUUXXIILLIIAARRYY  AAUUDDIIOO  SSOOUURRCCEESS

        33

||
44 - Audio/Mul t imedia

Your system has two types of auxiliary 
inputs:
– for connecting an external audio 
source (MP3 player, portable music 
player, USB key, phone, etc);
– with Bluetooth® (Bluetooth® audio 
player, Bluetooth® phone).
🡺🡺🡺🡺  77.

OOppeerraattiinngg  aanndd  ccoonnnneeccttiioonn  pprriinn­­
cciipplleess
There are two types of connection:
– a USB socket;
– a Jack socket.
Connect your portable digital audio 
player to the socket corresponding to 
your device type.
Once you have connected a socket 
USB or Jack, the system automatically 
detects the auxiliary source.
Note: the USB flash drive must be 
FAT32 formatted and have a maximum 
capacity of 32GB. Some formats may 
not be compatible with the system.

Selecting an auxiliary source
To select an input source, press 1 .
A list of available input sources is dis­
played instantly:
–  USB: USB key, MP3 player, tele­
phone, etc.
– audio devices;
–  BT: devicesBluetooth®;

Only handle the portable 
audio player when traffic 
conditions permit.
Store the portable audio 

player safely while driving (risk of 
being thrown in the event of sud­
den braking).

–  Video: USB flash drive (MP4 file);
–  AUX: 3.5 mm jack socket.
In navigation mode or when listening 
to the radio, select your auxiliary audio 
source by pressing "Home", then "Me­
dia".
The system starts playing the last au­
dio track played.



AAUUXXIILLIIAARRYY  AAUUDDIIOO  SSOOUURRCCEESS

33      

Audio/Mul t imedia -  45

||

Audio formats
Only MP3 and WMA formats are 
recognised by the multimedia system.
Note: some formats and resolutions 
may be incompatible with the multime­
dia system.
Fast winding
Long press 2  to fast forward or rewind. 
Playback resumes when the button is 
released.
Repeat
This function enables you to repeat 
one or all tracks. Press 3  then "Off", 
"Aud. trk.", "Folder" or "All".
Shuffle
This function lets you play all songs in 
shuffle mode. Press 3  then "On" or 
"Off".

AAuuxxiilliiaarryy  iinnppuutt::  UUSSBB,,  BBlluuee­­
ttooootthh®®  ppoorrtt
Connection: USB and portable digi­
tal audio player
Connect the socket of your portable 
digital audio player to the USB input on 
the unit.
Once the USB socket of the portable 
digital audio player is connected, the 
"USB" menu is displayed. The model 
or menu of the portable digital audio 
player may be displayed.

Note: it may not be possible to con­
nect some types of portable digital au­
dio player.
Use
Select the portable digital audio player 
from the drop-down list 1  on the multi­
media system screen, then press the 
desired playlist or audio track.
Once connected, on some models you 
will no longer be able to directly control 
your portable digital audio player. Use 
the buttons on the front panel of your 
multimedia system to select audio 
files.
Charging using the USB port
Once your portable digital audio 
player's USB connector is plugged into 
the system's USB socket, you can 
charge or maintain the battery during 
use.
Note: some devices do not recharge 
or maintain battery charge level when 
they are connected to the USB port on 
the multimedia system.

The use of USB cables rec­
ommended by the phone 
manufacturer are advisable 

for correct functioning of the appli­
cation.

Connection: Bluetooth®
Once the Bluetooth® is connected, the 
"BT" menu is displayed 🡺🡺🡺🡺  5566.
Use
Select "BT" from the drop-down list 1 , 
then press on the playback list or the 
desired audio track on the multimedia 
system screen.
All the audio tracks on your Bluetooth® 
device can be selected directly from 
the multimedia system screen.
Note: once connected, you can no 
longer directly control your portable 
digital audio player. You must use the 
keys on the system’s front panel.

Selecting a track



AAUUXXIILLIIAARRYY  AAUUDDIIOO  SSOOUURRCCEESS

        33

||
46 - Audio/Mul t imedia

To select an audio track in a folder, 
press "List" then select a track A  from 
the list.
To go back to the previous level in the 
folder hierarchy, press 4 .
By default, albums are listed in alpha­
betical order.
Depending on the type of digital 
portable audio player, you can refine 
your selection by using folders or files.
Note: it is best to use a USB connec­
tion for easier music searches.

AAuuxxiilliiaarryy  iinnppuutt::  JJaacckk  ssoocckkeett
Connection
Connect the jack socket of the portable 
audio player to the jack input socket.
Use
Select "AUX" from the drop-down list 
1 , then select the desired track on 
your audio player.
No indication of the name of the artist 
or the track is displayed on the 
system’s screen.
Select tracks directly on your portable 
player when the vehicle is stationary.

The sound quality from the 
analogue input (AUX) will 
usually be lower than the 

sound quality from digital inputs 
(USB, Bluetooth®).



LLIISSTTEENN  TTOO  TTHHEE  RRAADDIIOO

33      

Audio/Mul t imedia -  47

||

SSeelleeccttiinngg  aa  wwaavveelleennggtthh

To choose a waveband:
– Press 1 ;
– choose the "FM", "AM" or "DAB" 
waveband by pressing the required 
band.

CChhoooossee  aa  rraaddiioo  ssttaattiioonn  ""FFMM"",,  
""AAMM""  oorr  ""DDAABB""..
There are different modes for choosing 
a radio station.
After selecting the waveband, select 
the mode by pressing the tabs 5 , 6  or 
7 .
Several search methods are provided:
– "Freq." mode (tab 7 );

– "List" mode (tab 6 );
– "Preset" mode (tab 5 ).
These modes can be changed using 
the steering column control.
Note: the 2  marker indicates the posi­
tion in your saved list of the radio sta­
tion currently playing.

""FFrreeqq""  mmooddee
This mode allows stations to be 
searched for either manually or auto­
matically by scanning the selected 
range of frequencies. Select "Frequen­
cy" mode by pressing 7 .
To scan the frequency range:
– manually run through the frequen­
cies in steps by repeatedly pressing 4
or 8 ;
– automatically go to the next station 
by pressing 3  or 9 ;
Repeat the operation each time the 
search stops if necessary.
You can also move the control knob on 
the steering column control to move to 
the next station.
Note: to go back to the welcome 
screen, press the 10  button.

"List " mode
Select "List" mode by pressing 14 .
This operating mode allows you to find 
a station easily by name from an al­
phabetical list (on "FM" and "DAB" on­
ly).
Select the station required by pressing 
zone 12 .
Press 13  to scroll through all the sta­
tions.
Note: the symbol 11  indicates the sta­
tion you are currently listening to.



LLIISSTTEENN  TTOO  TTHHEE  RRAADDIIOO

        33

||
48 - Audio/Mul t imedia

The names of the radio stations that 
do not use RDS will not appear on the 
screen. Only their frequency is dis­
played and sorted at the end of the list.
"Preset" mode
Select "Preset" mode by pressing 18 .
This mode allows you to recall on de­
mand those stations which you have 
already stored (refer to information on 
"Saving a station" in this section).
Press one of the buttons in zone A  to 
choose the saved stations.
Note: to go back to the welcome 
screen, press the 10  button.

SSttoorriinngg  aa  ssttaattiioonn
Select a radio station by using one of 
the modes described above. Press 
and hold one of the buttons on the 
zone A .
You can save up to twelve stations per 
waveband. If you change the region 
via the "RDS" function, the stored sta­
tions are not automatically updated. 
You must again store the station cur­
rently playing.
Note: the symbol 15  indicates the sta­
tion you are currently listening to.
The mark 16  indicates the number of 
pages in this section.
To move to the next page, press button 
17 .

RRaaddiioo  sseettttiinnggss

Display the settings menu by pressing 
19 . You can activate or deactivate 
functions by pressing "On" or "Off" (the 
configuration menu changes according 
to the band).
The available functions are as follows:
– « RDS » ;
– "TA" (traffic information);
– « Region » ;
– "Info";
– « AM » ;
– « DLS » ;
– "Announcement";
– "Update list".



LLIISSTTEENN  TTOO  TTHHEE  RRAADDIIOO

33      

Audio/Mul t imedia -  49

||

««  RRDDSS  »»
The "RDS" function receives informa­
tion transmitted by the radio station 
currently playing.
Your system may display the name of 
the radio station and text messages as 
well as receive traffic warnings or other 
information.
When the "RDS" function is activated, 
frequency retuning (AF) is automatical­
ly activated.
Traffic information is generally sent via 
"RDS".
Note: not all radio stations offer this 
possibility.
Poor reception can sometimes cause 
erratic and annoying changes in fre­
quency. In this case you should deacti­
vate the automatic frequency retuning.

""TTAA""  ((ttrraaffffiicc  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn))
When this feature is activated, your 
multimedia system searches for and 
plays traffic bulletins automatically as 
new reports are issued by some "FM" 
and "DAB" radio stations.
Note: the automatic broadcasting of 
traffic information is deactivated when 
the audio system is set to the "AM" 
band.
Select a radio station which broad­
casts traffic information. If you are lis­

tening to music from another source 
(USB flash drive, Bluetooth® etc.), the 
system automatically switches to the 
radio if a traffic announcement is re­
ceived.
Traffic information is broadcast auto­
matically and has priority over the 
source being listened to at the time.
Select "On" to activate this function or 
"Off" to deactivate it.

««  RReeggiioonn  »»
This setting enables the reception of 
specific regional programs. It tem­
porarily deactivates automatic frequen­
cy retuning (AF) on a radio which uses 
regional frequencies.
The listener can keep listening to their 
program even if receiving a lesser sig­
nal.
Note:
– the "Region" setting only applies to 
the radio station currently playing;
– some radio stations broadcast on re­
gional frequencies. In this case:
– with "Region" activated: the system 
will not switch to the transmitter for the 
new region, but the system will switch 
normally between the transmitters of 
the initial region;
– "Region" deactivated: the system will 
switch to the transmitter for the new re­

gion, even if the broadcast program is 
different.

""NNeewwss""
When this function is activated, it is 
possible to automatically listen to news 
as it is broadcast by certain "FM" or 
"DAB" radio stations.
If you then select the other sources, 
when a broadcast of the selected pro­
gramme type is made, it will interrupt 
the other sources.
Select "On" to activate this function or 
"Off" to deactivate it.

««  AAMM  »»
You can activate or deactivate the 
"AM" band.
Select "On" to activate this function or 
"Off" to deactivate it.

""DDLLSS""
Only in "DAB" mode.
Some radio stations broadcast text in­
formation relating to the programme 
being aired (the title of a track, for ex­
ample).



LLIISSTTEENN  TTOO  TTHHEE  RRAADDIIOO

        33

||
50 - Audio/Mul t imedia

""UUppddaattee  lliisstt""
To update the list of stations and ob­
tain the most recent ones, press 
“Start”.
Note: preferably update the "DAB" list 
as soon as your system is switched 
on.

««  SSiimmuullccaasstt  »»
Depending on the country, this function 
switches from a DAB station to the 
equivalent FM station if the digital sig­
nal is lost.
If the "FM/DAB simulcast" is activated, 
there may be lag of a few seconds 
when switching from FM to DAB or 
from DAB to FM and there may be a 
difference in the sound volume.
The system will automatically switch 
back to DAB as soon as the digital sig­
nal is received.
Note: during the simulcast, the station 
name is preceded by "FM>".

""PPrriioorriittyy  ttoo  DDAABB""
Depending on the country, this function 
allows you to select an FM station (if 
the radio station requested is also 
available in digital) and switch to the 
equivalent DAB station to obtain better 
sound quality.

Note: while DAB is prioritised, the sta­
tion name is preceded by "DAB>".

""SSlliiddeesshhooww""
Depending on the country, this function 
allows you to display information on 
the programme, music or weather in­
stead of the logo when listening to 
some DAB radio stations.
Depending on the digital radio station 
being listened to, it may send images 
containing visual information about 
these elements.
Note: this information is only available 
for some radio stations.



VVIIDDEEOO

33      

Audio/Mul t imedia -  51

||

Video
Depending on the country and/or regu­
lation in place, the system may be able 
to play video files stored on your USB 
flash drive.
Insert your USB flash drive into the 
multimedia system. From the "Media" 
menu, select the "Video" mode 1 .
Note:
– some video formats may not be 
compatible with the system;
– the USB flash drive must be FAT32
formatted and have a minimum ca­
pacity of 8 GB and a maximum capaci­
ty of 32 GB;

– the input sources described above 
may vary.
"List " mode
Press the "List" tab 2  to view the 
videos available. Select the video you 
would like to view by pressing the area 
3 . The selected video is played auto­
matically.
"Listening" mode
Press the "Play" tab 4  to launch the 
video selected.

When playing a video, you can:
– press 8  to restart the video from the 
beginning, press 8  again to access the 
previous video;
– pause by pressing 7 ;
– access the next video by pressing 6 ;
– use the scroll bar 5  to move up and 
down rapidly;



VVIIDDEEOO

        33

||
52 - Audio/Mul t imedia

– view the video in full screen by 
pressing 9 ;
– adjust the brightness of the screen 
by pressing 10 . A control bar will ap­
pear for you to perform the adjustment. 
Touch the screen outside this bar to 
make it disappear and continue the 
video playback;
– return to the previous menu by 
pressing 11 .

Video playback is only pos­
sible when the vehicle is 
stationary.

"Options " mode
Press the "Options" tab 12  to:
– access the playback settings;
– view detailed video information (title, 
type, date, etc.)



AAUUDDIIOO  SSEETTTTIINNGG

33      

Audio/Mul t imedia -  53

||

VVoolluummee  aaddjjuussttmmeenntt  aaccccoorrddiinngg  
ttoo  ssppeeeedd  ((""VVooll//SSppeeeedd""))
When the speed of your vehicle is 
more than 25 mph (40 km/h), the vol­
ume level increases compared with the 
original volume level.
Adjust the volume/speed ratio by 
pressing one of the buttons in zone 1 .
You can deactivate this function by 
pressing "Off".

""LLoouuddnneessss""
Press "On" or "Off" to activate/deacti­
vate the loudness function which in­
creases the bass and treble.

Right/left and front/rear balance

Press 6  or 8  to adjust the sound the 
left/right balance.
Press 4  or 7  to adjust the sound the 
front/rear balance.
After setting balance, press "OK" to 
confirm.
Bass, Mid, Treble
Press the arrows 5  to adjust the bass, 
medium and treble.
Once the adjustments have been 
made, press "OK" to confirm.

AAuuddiioo  pprreeffeerreenncceess

Display the audio preferences menu 
by pressing 9 .
You can adjust the volume of each 
sound independently:

– « Audio » ;
– « TA » ;
– « Navigation » ;
– "Tel";
– "Ringtone" (of the phone).
To do this, press "+" or "˗".
Press 11  to reset all the audio prefer­
ences.

Press 10  to move to the next page.
Press 12  to go back to previous 
screen.



PPAAIIRR  AANNDD  CCOONNNNEECCTT  AA  PPHHOONNEE

        44

||
54 - Phone

PPaaiirriinngg,,  uunnppaaiirriinngg  ddeevviicceess  BBlluuee­­
ttooootthh®®

PPaaiirriinngg  aannootthheerr  pphhoonnee  BBlluueettooootthh®®
To use your hands-free phone system, 
you must pair your Bluetooth® mobile 
to your vehicle before using it for the 
first time.
Pairing will enable the system to 
recognise and store a Bluetooth® 
phone. You can pair up to five smart­
phones, but only one at a time can be 
connected to the hands-free system.
Pairing is carried out directly via the 
multimedia system or via your phone.
Ensure that the system and your 
smartphone are switched on and make 
sure that the Bluetooth® on your 
smartphone is activated, visible and 
identifiable to other devices (please re­
fer to the instructions for your phone 
for further information).

Depending on the brand 
and model of your phone, 
the hands-free functions 

may be partially or fully incompati­
ble with your vehicle system.

Pairing a telephone Bluetooth® 
from the multimedia system
– Activate your phone's Bluetooth® 
connection;
– press "Settings", "Connectivity", 
"Search for Bluetooth devices";
– make sure your phone is activated 
and visible on the Bluetooth® link;
– select your phone from the list of de­
vices found by the system;
– A message is displayed on your 
phone screen.

For a list of compatible tele­
phones, consult the https://
renault-

connect.renault.com site.

For safety reasons, carry 
out these operations 
when the vehicle is sta­
tionary.

Depending on the telephone, you may 
either press "Twin", "Pair" or "Connect" 
to authorise the pairing.
– Depending on your telephone, enter 
the code displayed on the multimedia 
system screen on your telephone key­
pad;
– A second message appears on your 
phone screen offering to automatically 
pair to the multimedia system for future 
uses. Accept this authorisation to avoid 
the need to redo all these steps.
Depending on the type of phone, the 
system may prompt you to confirm the 
transfer of the phonebook and call log 
to the multimedia system during pair­
ing.
Accept sharing to find this information 
on your multimedia system. You can 
also authorise automatic sharing of the 
phonebook and call logs for the sys­
tem to transfer them automatically dur­
ing your next pairings.
Note: your multimedia system memory 
is restricted and it is possible that all 
your contacts may not be imported.



PPAAIIRR  AANNDD  CCOONNNNEECCTT  AA  PPHHOONNEE

44      

Phone -  55

||

Your smartphone is now paired to your 
multimedia system.
Note: the pairing time varies based on 
the make and model of your tele­
phone.
If pairing fails, redo the operation. If 
your phone is not visible by the system 
while searching for Bluetooth® devices 
then please consult your telephone 
manual.
Pairing a telephone Bluetooth® to 
the multimedia system from the 
phone
– Activate the Bluetooth® connection 
of your phone and the system;
– from the main menu of your multime­
dia system, press " Settings", "Con­
nectivity", "Authorise external device. 
You thereby make the system visible to 
other Bluetooth® phones;
– a message appears on the screen 
displaying a password and the time left 
during which the system remains visi­
ble;
– from your telephone, display a list of 
available Bluetooth® devices;
– select the multimedia system from 
the available devices in the time given 
and use your telephone keypad to en­
ter the password displayed on the sys­
tem screen (depending on the tele­
phone).

A message appears on your telephone 
screen to notify you that it is now 
paired with the multimedia system.
Note: the pairing time varies based on 
the make and model of your tele­
phone.
If pairing fails, redo the operation.

When switching on the mul­
timedia system, the last 
paired device will be auto­

matically connected to the sys­
tem.

Your hands-free system 
is only intended to facili­
tate communication by 
reducing the risk factors, 

without removing them complete­
ly. Always comply with the laws of 
the country in which you are trav­
elling.

UUnnppaaiirr  aa  BBlluueettooootthh®®  tteelleepphhoonnee  
ffrroomm  tthhee  mmuullttiimmeeddiiaa  ssyysstteemm
Unpairing erases a phone from the 
hands-free system memory.

From the main menu, press "Settings", 
"Connectivity", then "Display Bluetooth 
devices". Press the "Recycle bin" icon 
1  opposite the name of the smart­
phone you wish to delete from the list. 
Confirm your choice by pressing "OK".

UUnnppaaiirr  aallll  BBlluueettooootthh®®  tteelleepphhoonneess  
ffrroomm  tthhee  mmuullttiimmeeddiiaa  ssyysstteemm
You can also delete all phones previ­
ously paired from the hands­free sys­
tem memory. From the main menu, 
press "Settings", "Connectivity", "Dis­
play Bluetooth devices", then "Options" 
and "Delete all". Confirm the deletion 
of all paired telephones by pressing 
"OK".

"Modify password"



PPAAIIRR  AANNDD  CCOONNNNEECCTT  AA  PPHHOONNEE

        44

||
56 - Phone

You can customise the four­digit pass­
word for the system authorising the 
pairing of Bluetooth® phones.
From the main menu, press "Settings" 
then "Bluetooth®Change password".

« Smartphone »
This function, which can be accessed 
on the second page of the " Connectiv­
ity " menu, allows you to access help 
for activating and operating voice com­
mands 🡺🡺🡺🡺  6611.

CCoonnnneeccttiinngg,,  ddiissccoonnnneeccttiinngg  ddee­­
vviicceess  BBlluueettooootthh®®

CCoonnnneeccttiinngg  aa  BBlluueettooootthh®®  ppaaiirreedd  
pphhoonnee
A phone must be paired before it can 
be connected to the hands-free phone 
system 🡺🡺🡺🡺  5544.
Your phone must be connected to the 
hands-free phone system in order to 
use all its functions.
Automatic connection
Once the system is switched on, the 
hands-free phone system will search 
for any paired phones present in the 
vicinity (the search may take a 
minute). It automatically connects to 
the last connected phone if:
– the Bluetooth® connection of the 
telephone has been activated;
– at the time of pairing, you previously 
authorised automatic connection for 
your telephone to the system.
Note:
– If a call is in progress at the time the 
connection is made, the sound is auto­
matically transferred to the vehicle 
speakers;
– it is recommended to accept and au­
thorise all messages which appear on 
your telephone while pairing with the 
system so that the automatic device 
recognition function operates smoothly.

Manual connection
From the main menu, carry out the fol­
lowing operations:
– press "Tel.";
– press "Display Bluetooth devices";
– select the name of the telephone to 
which you wish to connect.
Your telephone is connected to the 
multimedia system.

CCoonnnneeccttiioonn  ffaaiilluurree
If connection fails, check that:
– your device is switched on;
– the device is configured to accept 
the system’s automatic connection re­
quest;
– your device battery is not flat;
– your device has been paired to the 
hands-free system;
– the Bluetooth® for your device and 
the system are activated.
Note: Using your hands-free system 
for prolonged periods of time will dis­
charge your device's battery more 
quickly.

CChhaannggiinngg  aa  ccoonnnneecctteedd  tteelleepphhoonnee
You can connect or disconnect a Blue­
tooth® device at any time.
From the main menu, press "Phone", 
then "Settings" and "List of devices".



PPAAIIRR  AANNDD  CCOONNNNEECCTT  AA  PPHHOONNEE

44      

Phone -  57

||

Select the device to be connected and 
confirm by pressing "OK".
A small marker 1  will appear opposite 
your telephone name to indicate that 
the connection has been made.

DDiissccoonnnneeccttiinngg  aa  ccoonnnneecctteedd  tteellee­­
pphhoonnee

To disconnect a telephone from your 
multimedia system, select the name of 
your device. The small marker 1  will 
disappear.
If a call is in progress when the phone 
is disconnected, the call will automati­
cally switch to your phone.



CCAALLLL  MMAANNAAGGEEMMEENNTT

        44

||
58 - Phone

PPhhoonneebbooookk

From the "Phone" menu, press 1  to 
scroll through the list of menus and 
then "Contacts" to access the system 
telephone directory.

UUssiinngg  yyoouurr  PPhhoonnee  BBooookk
You can use the Phone Book entries 
stored on the memory of phone.
After connecting your system and your 
Bluetooth® phone using Bluetooth®
wireless technology, your phonebook 
numbers are automatically transferred 
into the system if the contacts are 
stored in the telephone memory of 
your device.

Note: on some phones, the system 
may ask you to confirm the transfer of 
the phonebook to the system during 
pairing.

CCaalllliinngg  aa  nnuummbbeerr  iinn  tthhee  PPhhoonnee  
BBooookk
After finding the contact in the phone­
book you want to call, select the num­
ber to place the call.

SSeeaarrcchhiinngg  ffoorr  aa  ccoonnttaacctt  iinn  tthhee  
pphhoonneebbooookk
Press 2  then enter the surname or first 
name of the contact you are seeking, 
using the digital keypad.

Depending on the make 
and model of your phone, 
transferring your contacts 

to the multimedia system may not 
work.

It is recommended that 
you stop your vehicle be­
fore entering a number 
or searching for a con­

tact.

MMaakkiinngg,,  rreecceeiivviinngg  aa  ccaallll

MMaakkiinngg  aa  ccaallll  ffrroomm  tthhee  pphhoonneebbooookk

With the telephone connected, from 
the "Telephone" menu, select "Phone­
book" from the drop-down menu 1 .
Select the contact (or the suitable 
number of the contact has more than 
one). The call is made automatically by 
pressing the contact’s number.
Note: you can make a call from the 
multimedia system using the voice 
recognition from your smartphone 
🡺🡺🡺🡺  6611.



CCAALLLL  MMAANNAAGGEEMMEENNTT

44      

Phone -  59

||

DDiiaalllliinngg  aa  nnuummbbeerr  ffrroomm  tthhee  ccaallll  hhiiss­­
ttoorryy

You can use the call list stored on the 
phone memory to make a call.
After connecting your Bluetooth® de­
vice and phone using Bluetooth® tech­
nology, the numbers in your phone's 
"All Calls", "Outgoing Calls", "Incoming 
Calls", and "Missed Calls" lists are 
transferred automatically into the call 
list on your multimedia system.
Press 1  to scroll through the list, then 
"List of calls".
Press 6  to access the list of All Calls.
Press 5  to access the list of Outgoing 
Calls.

Press 4  to access the list of Incoming 
Calls.
Press 3  to access the list of Missed 
Calls.
Note: the mark 2  indicates the number 
of missed calls.
For each list, the contacts are listed 
from the most recent to the oldest. Se­
lect a contact to make the call.

DDiiaall  nnuummbbeerr

Press 1  to scroll through the list, 
then "Dial" to dial a number.
Press the numbered buttons to dial the 
number, then press 7  to place the call.

To delete a number, press 8 . Press 
and hold 8  to delete all the numbers at 
once.

It is recommended that 
you stop your vehicle be­
fore entering a number 
or searching for a con­

tact.

RReecceeiivviinngg  aa  ccaallll

When receiving a call, a message is 
displayed on the multimedia system 
screen with the following information 
on the caller:



CCAALLLL  MMAANNAAGGEEMMEENNTT

        44

||
60 - Phone

– the name of the contact (if the num­
ber is present in the phonebook list);
– caller’s number;
– "Private number" (if the number can­
not be shown).
Note: when the incoming call message 
appears on the screen during naviga­
tion, accept or reject the call to return 
to the navigation screen.
Note: you can answer or reject an in­
coming call by pressing the button on 
your vehicle's steering column.

DDuurriinngg  aa  ccaallll

During a call you can:
– switch the microphone off by press­
ing 12 ;

– switch the microphone on by press­
ing 13 ;
– hang up by pressing 9 ;
– hear sound through the phone 
speaker by pressing 11 ;
– hear sound through the vehicle 
speaker by pressing 10 ;
– press 14  to return to the previous 
screen (the navigation screen, for ex­
ample) or the welcome screen.



UUSSIINNGG  VVOOIICCEE  RREECCOOGGNNIITTIIOONN

44      

Phone -  61

||

IInnttrroodduuccttiioonn
Your vehicle's multimedia system uses 
your telephone's voice recognition sys­
tem to:
– control some of the vehicle multime­
dia system functions and some of your 
telephone functions by voice;
– enable you to use your multimedia 
system or your phone while keeping 
your hands on the steering wheel.
Note:
– the position of the voice recognition 
button may vary (steering wheel con­
trol, steering column control or multi­
media system front panel);
– When using voice recognition, the 
language set on your telephone will be 
the language used by your system;
– if your smartphone is not equipped 
with voice recognition, a message will 
be displayed on the multimedia sys­
tem.

AAccttiivvaattiinngg  tthhee  pphhoonnee''ss  vvooiiccee  
rreeccooggnniittiioonn  wwiitthh  tthhee  mmuullttiimmeeddiiaa  
ssyysstteemm
To activate your phone's voice recogni­
tion system you should:
– get a 3G, 4G or WIFI connection 
with your smartphone;

– activate the Bluetooth® on your 
smartphone and make it visible to oth­
er devices (please refer to your tele­
phone user manual for instructions);
– pair and connect your smartphone to 
the multimedia system 🡺🡺🡺🡺  5544.
Press and hold the voice recognition 

button  in order to activate.

Note: the symbol 1  on the "Settings", 
"Connectivity" menu and the "Display 
Bluetooth devices" option indicate that 
your smartphone voice recognition is 
compatible with the multimedia sys­
tem.

When using your phone's 
voice recognition with the 
multimedia system, the 

transfer of cellular data required 
for its operation may generate ad­
ditional costs not included in your 
phone service contract.

A beep sounds and the display on 
screen A  indicates that voice recogni­
tion is activated.
Speak loudly and clearly.
Note: your smartphone's voice recog­
nition system only enables you to use 
certain functions of your telephone. It 
does not allow you to interact with the 



UUSSIINNGG  VVOOIICCEE  RREECCOOGGNNIITTIIOONN

        44

||
62 - Phone

other functions of your multimedia sys­
tem such as the radio, Eco Driving, 
etc.

UUssee

Once activated, to restart the voice 
recognition system, tap on the steering 
wheel control, on the steering column 
control or on your multimedia system, 
or on the button 2  on your multimedia 
system screen.
You can go back to the main menu at 
any time by pressing 3 .

To return to screen B  press 4  in the 
main menu of your multimedia system.
Note: when using voice recognition, 
the "Media" and "Radio" functions will 
not be available or accessible from the 
main menu of your multimedia system.

DDeeaaccttiivvaattiioonn

Press button 2  on the B  screen or 
press and hold the voice recognition 

button in your vehicle. An audible 
signal indicates that voice recognition 
is deactivated.



UUSSIINNGG  VVOOIICCEE  RREECCOOGGNNIITTIIOONN

44      

Phone -  63

||

HHeellpp

You can get additional help on the op­
eration and usage conditions of the 
voice recognition system. To do so, 
press "Welcome", "Settings", "Connec­
tivity". Select the second page by 
pressing 6 , then press 5 .
This function is presented in the form 
of screens explaining how to use voice 
recognition, alongside the:
– conditions of use;
– compatible telephones;

– the activation and deactivation of the 
function using the voice recognition 

button in your vehicle;
– method for interacting with the 
screen;
– available functions;
– extent of the functions.



AANNDDRROOIIDD  AAUUTTOO™™,,  CCAARRPPLLAAYY™™

        55

||
64 - Apps

AAnnddrrooiidd  AAuuttoo™™
Introduction
"Android Auto™" is an application that 
can be downloaded (from the applica­
tion download platform on your smart­
phone) enabling you to use some ap­
plications and functions on your phone 
via your multimedia system screen.
Note:
– to determine if your smartphone is 
compatible with the "Android Auto™" 
application, please consult the official 
website of your telephone's operating 
system;
– the "Android Auto™" application only 
works when your smartphone is con­
nected to your vehicle's USB port and 
if the voice recognition function is acti­
vated. The "Android Auto™" applica­
tion should be accessible via the but­
ton 1  on the main menu.

The use of USB cables rec­
ommended by the phone 
manufacturer are advisable 

for correct functioning of the appli­
cation.

First use
Connect your phone to your multime­
dia system's USB port:
– accept the requests on your smart­
phone in order to use the "Android Au­
to™" application;
– Confirm by pressing "Accept" on 
your phone.
The "Android Auto™" application is 
launched on the multimedia system.
If the procedure described above fails, 
repeat the operation.

You can manage the devices connect­
ed to your multimedia system at any 
time via the "Settings" menu, then 
"Connectivity",
Note: the first connection with "An­
droid Auto™" is made when the vehi­
cle is stopped for the sole purpose of 
activating the multimedia system voice 
recognition.

CCaarrPPllaayy™™
Introduction
"CarPlay™" is a native service avail­
able on your smartphone which en­
ables you to use some applications on 
your phone from your multimedia sys­
tem screen.
Note:



AANNDDRROOIIDD  AAUUTTOO™™,,  CCAARRPPLLAAYY™™

55      

Apps -  65

||

– if your smartphone is not equipped 
with the "CarPlay™" service, please 
consult the official website of your 
telephone's operating system;
– the "CarPlay™" service only oper­
ates if your smartphone is connected 
to your vehicle's USB port and the SIRI
service is activated. The "CarPlay™" 
service should be visible from the but­
ton 2  on the main menu.

The use of USB cables rec­
ommended by the phone 
manufacturer are advisable 

for correct functioning of the appli­
cation.

First use
Connect your phone to your multime­
dia system's USB port.
The CarPlay™ service is launched on 
the multimedia system.
If the procedure described above fails, 
repeat the operation.

You can access a tutorial on connect­
ing your smartphone to your multime­
dia system from the "Settings" menu, 
then "Connectivity".

Once the "Android Auto™" application 
or the "CarPlay™" service is activated, 
you can use the voice recognition but­
ton in your vehicle to activate some of 
your smartphone functions by voice. To 
do this, press button 3  on the steering 
wheel of your vehicle 🡺🡺🡺🡺  6611.
Note:
– you may use "Android Auto™" or 
"CarPlay™" to access your 
smartphone's navigation and music 
applications. These applications will re­
place similar applications integrated in­
to your multimedia system which are 
already running. For example, only 
one navigation application, "Android 
Auto™"/"CarPlay™", or the application 



AANNDDRROOIIDD  AAUUTTOO™™,,  CCAARRPPLLAAYY™™

        55

||
66 - Apps

integrated into your multimedia system 
can be used;
– when you are using "Android Au­
to™" or "CarPlay™", some multimedia 
system functions will continue to run in 
the background. For example, if you 
start "Android Auto™" or "CarPlay™" 
and use the navigation on your smart­
phone while the radio on the multime­
dia system is currently playing, the ra­
dio will continue to be broadcast.

When you use the "Android 
Auto™" application or the 
"CarPlay™" service, the 

transfer of mobile data required 
for it to operate may lead to addi­
tional costs not included in your 
phone subscription.

RReettuurrnn  ttoo  tthhee  iinntteerrffaaccee  ooff  yyoouurr  
mmuullttiimmeeddiiaa  ssyysstteemm

To return to the interface:
– press the "Home" button on your 
multimedia system panel or on the 
central control;
or
– press button 3  on the multimedia 
system screen according to "Android 
Auto™" or "CarPlay™".

The availability of the func­
tions of the "Android Au­
to™" app and the 

"CarPlay™" service depends on 
your telephone brand and model. 
For further information, please re­
fer to the manufacturer's website 
if there is one.



EECCOO  DDRRIIVVIINNGG

66      

Vehic le -  67

||

AAcccceessss  tthhee  EEccoo  DDrriivviinngg  mmeennuu

(availability depends on the vehicle)
From the main menu, press "Vehicle", 
then "Driving eco".
The "Driving eco" menu grants access 
to the following information:
– "Journey record";
– "Eco score";
– "Eco advice".

"Journey record" 1
This menu shows you the data saved 
from your last journey:
– "Avg. consumption";
– « Average speed » ;
– "Distance without consumption".
Note: you can reset the data by press­
ing 2 .

"Eco score" 3
This menu gives you an overall mark 
out of 100. The higher the score, the 
better your eco-driving performance:
– average acceleration performance 
(zone A );
– average braking anticipation perfor­
mance (zone B ).
"Eco advice" 4
This menu assesses your driving style 
and gives you the best possible advice 
to optimise your fuel consumption.



RREEVVEERRSSIINNGG  CCAAMMEERRAA

        66

||
68 - Vehic le

OOppeerraattiioonn
Shifting into reverse gear (and up to 
approximately five seconds after shift­
ing to another gear), a view of the sur­
roundings to the rear of the vehicle is 
displayed on the multimedia system 
screen accompanied by the guide, a 
silhouette of the vehicle and beeps.
Ultrasonic sensors installed in your ve­
hicle "measure" the distance between 
the vehicle and an obstacle.
When the red zone is reached, use the 
bumper image to stop accurately.
Note:
– for more information on using Park 
Assist, please see the vehicle user 
manual.
– ensure that the reversing camera is 
not obscured (by dirt, mud, snow, etc.)
– once the reverse gear is engaged, 
the multimedia screen displays a view 
of the area behind the vehicle for sev­
eral seconds.

AAccttiivvaattiioonn//ddeeaaccttiivvaattiioonn

Reversing camera
You can activate/deactivate the revers­
ing camera. To do this, from the main 
menu select "Settings", then "Display" 
and press the "Park Assist" button 1 .

Parking assistance
This menu allows you to activate/deac­
tivate the reversing camera and set up 
"Obstacle detection".



RREEVVEERRSSIINNGG  CCAAMMEERRAA

66      

Vehic le -  69

||

Obstacle detection
You can independently activate or de­
activate the front and rear sensors of 
your vehicle. Select "On" to activate 
the desired sensor(s) or "Off" to deacti­
vate them.
Sound settings
You can activate/deactivate the audio 
alert and select from several sounds 
as well as adjust the volume of the ob­
stacle sensors.

Display settings
You can access the display settings 
with the 2  button.
This menu allows you to activate/deac­
tivate the guide lines 3  indicating the 
distance behind the vehicle and to ad­
just the screen settings.
Press "+" or "˗" to adjust the contrast 
4 , brightness 5  and colours 6 .

For safety reasons, carry 
out these operations 
when the vehicle is sta­
tionary.

The image can only be ad­
justed if reverse gear is en­
gaged.



RREEVVEERRSSIINNGG  CCAAMMEERRAA

        66

||
70 - Vehic le

This function is an addi­
tional aid. It cannot, 
therefore, under any cir­
cumstances replace the 

vigilance or the responsibility of 
the driver.
The driver should always be 
ready for sudden incidents while 
driving: always ensure that there 
are no small, narrow moving ob­
stacles (such as a child, animal, 
pushchair, bicycle, stone, post, 
etc.) in the blind spot when ma­
noeuvring.

The screen shows a re­
verse image.
The gauges are a repre­

sentation projected onto flat 
ground. This information must not 
be taken into account when su­
perimposed on a vertical object or 
an object on the ground.
Objects which appear on the 
edge of the screen may be de­
formed.
In very bright light (snow, vehicle 
in sunshine, etc.), the camera vi­
sion may be adversely affected.



MMUULLTTII--VVIIEEWW  CCAAMMEERRAA

66      

Vehic le -  71

||

IInnttrroodduuccttiioonn
The vehicle is fitted with four cameras 
fitted at the front, in the side door mir­
rors and at the rear of the vehicle to of­
fer you additional aid during difficult 
manoeuvres.
Note: make sure that the cameras are 
not obscured (by dirt, mud, snow, etc.).

This function is an addi­
tional aid. It cannot, 
therefore, under any cir­
cumstances replace the 

vigilance or the responsibility of 
the driver.
The driver should always pay at­
tention to sudden incidents during 
driving: always ensure that there 
are no moving obstacles (such as 
a child, animal, pram, bicycle, 
etc.) or small or narrow objects 
such as stones or posts in your 
path when manoeuvring.

OOppeerraattiioonn
When the reverse gear is engaged, the 
rear view camera displays the area to 
the rear of the vehicle on the multime­
dia screen.

You also have the option of choosing 
the view to be displayed on the multi­
media screen by changing to manual 
mode.

AAccttiivvaattiioonn//ddeeaaccttiivvaattiioonn
The system is activated when the vehi­
cle is travelling at a speed below ap­
proximately 12 mph (20 km/h). When 
the vehicle exceeds this speed the 
system is deactivated.
The system can also be activated by 
pressing the activation button in your 
vehicle. For further information, please 
refer to the "Multi-view camera" section 
in your vehicle user manual.
Note: For more information on choos­
ing Automatic or Manual mode, please 
refer to your vehicle's Driver's Hand­
book.

CCaammeerraa  cchhooiiccee

To activate the desired camera view, 
select it on the multimedia screen:
–  1  view of the area behind the vehi­
cle;
–  2  view of the area in front of the ve­
hicle;
–  3  right-hand side area view;
–  4  view of the area to the left of the 
vehicle.



MMUULLTTII--VVIIEEWW  CCAAMMEERRAA

        66

||
72 - Vehic le

SSeettttiinnggss

Press 7  to display a list of settings.
Activate or deactivate the display of 
guide lines by pressing 5  or 6 .
Press "+" or "˗" to adjust the contrast 
8 , brightness 9  and colours 10 .



RREEMMOOTTEE  EENNGGIINNEE  SSTTAARRTT--UUPP

66      

Vehic le -  73

||

When fitted, this function can be used 
to program the engine to start remotely 
in order to heat or ventilate the pas­
senger compartment up to 24 hours 
before the vehicle is used.
Adjust the heating level required (tem­
perature, de­icing) before program­
ming the function. Configuration and 
programming are done via the multi­
media display.
Setting the start time for the func­
tion
– Switch on the ignition, then press 1
from the main menu. The A  screen is 
displayed;

– select the "On" button on the Auto 
start" line to activate the function;
– set the start time when you wish to 
use your vehicle by pressing button 2 ;
– press on the "up" and "down" arrows 
to scroll through the hours and minutes 
until you get the desired time;
– press "OK" to confirm. The 4  marker 
shows you the time left before the time 
you wished to use the vehicle;
– press "OK 3 " to confirm and finalise 
the programming;

– adjust the air conditioning controls to 
the desired temperature in the passen­
ger compartment when starting up the 
engine, then set to de-icing mode 
(please see the vehicle manual);

To activate a programmed 
remote start-up, you must 
select a time at least 15 

minutes later than the time dis­
played by the multimedia system.



RREEMMOOTTEE  EENNGGIINNEE  SSTTAARRTT--UUPP

        66

||
74 - Vehic le

– turn off the ignition.
When you lock your vehicle, the haz­
ard warning lights and side indicator 
lights flash twice, then switch on for 
approximately three seconds to indi­
cate that the programming has been 
taken into account.
The remote engine start-up operates if:
– the lever is in neutral (on vehicles 
with a manual or sequential gearbox);
– the lever is in P position on vehicles 
with an automatic gearbox;

– the ignition is switched off;
– all the opening elements (bonnet, 
doors, boot) are closed and locked 
when you leave the vehicle.
Note: you must switch off your multi­
media system when you leave your ve­
hicle in order for the remote engine 
start-up to work.
"Wake up every two hours"
This function enables your vehicle to 
start automatically every two hours de­
pending on the engine temperature.
To activate this function, press the 
"On" button 5 .
When this function is activated, the 
ventilation system will not activate dur­
ing the first four start­ups, if they hap­
pen.

In very cold conditions, the vehicle will 
start automatically and will stay on for 
approximately ten minutes before 
switching off.
If the engine temperature does not re­
quire a restart, the vehicle will not start 
automatically during the first four reac­
tivations and will return to standby for 
two hours. The engine will be restarted 
if the engine temperature is too low.
In all cases, the last start­up will hap­
pen.
Approximately 15 minutes before the 
programmed time, the engine will start 
and stay on for approximately ten min­
utes.
Note: the mark 6  reminds you of the 
vehicle start time that you have al­
ready set.

Depending on the vehicle, 
please ensure that con­
sumers such as the wipers, 

exterior lights, radio, heated 
seats, heated steering wheel, etc. 
are disabled and that all acces­
sories are disconnected before 
leaving the vehicle.



RREEMMOOTTEE  EENNGGIINNEE  SSTTAARRTT--UUPP

66      

Vehic le -  75

||

In extreme conditions, the 
remote start­up by pro­
gramming may not work.

Do not park the vehicle 
or run the engine in loca­
tions where combustible 
substances or materials 

such as grass or leaves can come 
into contact with the hot exhaust 
system.

Driver's responsibility 
when parking or stop­
ping the vehicle
Never leave an animal, 

child or adult who is not self­suffi­
cient alone in your vehicle, even 
for a short time. They may put 
themselves or others at risk, for 
example by starting the engine, 
switching on equipment such as 
the electric windows or by locking 
the doors etc. Also, in hot and/or 
sunny weather, please remember 
that the temperature inside the 
passenger compartment increas­
es very quickly.
RISK OF DEATH OR SERIOUS 
INJURY.

Special note for vehicles 
fitted with the "Wake up 
every two hours " function

It is imperative that the vehicle is 
driven for at least 10 minutes be­
tween each programming of the 
function. Risk of engine oil wear.

Do not use or pro­
gramme the remote en­
gine start-up function 
when:

– the vehicle is in a garage or in a 
confined space.
Risk of poisoning or suffoca­
tion by exhaust gas emissions.
– the vehicle is covered with a 
protective cover.
Fire hazard.
– the bonnet is open or before it 
opens.
Risk of burns or serious injury.
Depending on the country, the 
use of the remote starting func­
tion or its programming can be 
prohibited by the legislation 
and/or the regulations in force.
Before using this function, 
check the legislation and/or the 
regulations for the country in 
force.



44XX44  IINNFFOO

        66

||
76 - Vehic le

AAcccceessss  tthhee  ""44xx44  IInnffoo""  mmeennuu

From the main menu, press "Vehicle" 
then "4x4 infos".
The "4x4 Info" function enables:
– wheel camber (drive) in degrees, in 
real-time (area A );
– course, using a compass (area B );
– horizontal angle (pitch) in degrees, 
in real-time (area C ).
Note:
– the values showing the angle dis­
played on the screen may differ from 
reality by one to three degrees;
– the display is refreshed every sec­
ond approximately.



SSYYSSTTEEMM  SSEETTTTIINNGGSS

77      

Sett ings -  77

||

To access the multimedia system set­
tings from the home screen, press 
"Settings" then select a section at the 
bottom of the screen.

AAuuddiioo  sseettttiinnggss
🡺🡺🡺🡺  5533.

DDiissppllaayy  sseettttiinnggss
« Brightness »
You can set the brightness of the 
screen to your liking. You have the op­
tion of three modes:
– « Low » ;
– "Avg." (Average);
– « High ».
"Map mode"

To improve the visibility of the naviga­
tion screen between day and night, 
you can change the combination of the 
colours of the map.
– "Auto": the map screen is displayed 
by GPS. The switch to daytime or 
night-time running lights is automatic, 
depending on whether the headlights 
are on.
– "Day": the map screen is always dis­
played with bright colours.
– "Night": the map screen is always 
displayed using darker colours.
"CLIM. Info."
This function activates/deactivates the 
display of air conditioning information 
when adjusting settings.
"Background"
This function enables you to choose 
between a dark or light display mode.
"Park Assist"
This function allows you to switch the 
reversing camera and the front and/or 
rear sensors on and off.

SSeettttiinnggss  BBlluueettooootthh®®
🡺🡺🡺🡺  5544.

SSyysstteemm  sseettttiinngg

« Language »
This function allows you to change the 
language used in the system and voice 
guidance language.
To change the language, select the de­
sired language and confirm your 
choice by pressing "OK".
« Clock »
Use this function to set the time dis­
play (12-hour or 24-hour clock).
Note: in versions with navigation, the 
time is set automatically by the GPS if 
the map of the country you are in is in­
stalled. In versions without navigation, 
the time can only be set manually.



SSYYSSTTEEMM  SSEETTTTIINNGGSS

        77

||
78 - Set t ings

To change the time manually, press 
"Clock/Units" and then select "Setting 
the time".
« Units »
This function allows you to set the unit 
of distance displayed on your multime­
dia system. You can change the unit 
between the "km" and "mls".
Note: the settings for your multimedia 
system do not affect your vehicle's in­
strument panel display. For further in­
formation on the instrument panel dis­
play settings, please see the vehicle 
user manual.
"Default settings"
This function allows you to reset vari­
ous settings to the default settings.
– All: resets all the settings to their 
"Default settings".
– Phone: resets all the settings related 
to the phone.
– Navigation: resets all the settings re­
lated to navigation.
– Audio/Media/Radio/System: resets 
all the settings related to Audio/Media/
Radio.
« Navigation »
This function enables you to activate 
or deactivate the system navigation.
"System version"
This function allows you to check the 
version of system.

SSeeccuurriittyy  ccooddee
Your audio system is protected by a 
security code (supplied by the Ap­
proved Dealer). This is used to elec­
tronically lock the audio system when 
the power is cut (battery disconnected, 
system disconnected, fuse blown etc.).
To operate the audio system, you must 
enter the secret four-digit code.
Make a note of the code and keep it in 
a safe place. Contact one of the 
manufacturer’s agents if you lose it.
Entering the code
The "CODE" message followed by four 
empty spaces and a numerical keypad 
are displayed.
Enter the code using the digital key­
pad, then press "OK" to confirm.
Entering the code incorrectly
If the code is entered incorrectly, the 
"Invalid PIN: system locked" message 
is displayed.
Wait one minute and then re-enter the 
code.
Each time the code is entered incor­
rectly, the time required before the 
code can be re-entered is doubled.



UUPPDDAATTIINNGG  TTHHEE  SSYYSSTTEEMM  AANNDD  MMAAPPSS

77      

Sett ings -  79

||

Latest map guarantee
Once your new vehicle has been deliv­
ered, you will have a maximum of 90 
days in which to update the map for 
free. Once this time has elapsed, you 
will need to pay for updates.
When navigation is started, the multi­
media system offers to update your 
map. This reminder appears twice a 
year for seven years. You can:
– select "Later", and the reminder will 
appear the next time Navigation is acti­
vated;

– select "Close" and the reminder will 
no longer appear;
– select "More" and the system dis­
plays the "Map update" menu.

UUppddaattee  yyoouurr  mmuullttiimmeeddiiaa  ssyysstteemm  
aanndd  mmaapp
Note: check if your systems are al­
ready up to date to avoid starting a 
procedure unnecessarily.
To update your multimedia system and 
its map, you will need a USB flash dri­
ve and a computer connected to the 
Internet.
Use your computer to download up­
dates from the Internet to the USB
flash drive, then install the updates 

from the USB flash drive on your 
vehicle's multimedia system.
If the multimedia system software is 
not up to date, the Toolbox software 
will offer a system update before the 
map is updated. The system and 
map cannot be updated at the same 
time. The process must be repeated 
for each update.
You will need to proceed as follows:
– saving the system on a USB key;
– install the Toolbox software on your 
computer;
– downloading products from the Tool­
box to the USB key;
– Updating the multimedia system or 
map from the USB flash drive.
Follow the steps described below in 
sequence.

SSaavviinngg  tthhee  ssyysstteemm  oonn  aa  UUSSBB  
kkeeyy
To save your multimedia system in 
your user profile, first connect an emp­
ty USB key to the multimedia system 
to create a fingerprint.
Note:
– to insert the USB flash drive into 
your multimedia system 🡺🡺🡺🡺  3344;
– the USB flash drive is not provided 
with the system;
– the USB flash drive must be FAT32
formatted and have a minimum ca­



UUPPDDAATTIINNGG  TTHHEE  SSYYSSTTEEMM  AANNDD  MMAAPPSS

        77

||
80 - Set t ings

pacity of 8 GB and a maximum capaci­
ty of 32 GB;
– to save the system data to the USB 
flash drive, start the vehicle and do not 
switch off the engine while the data are 
loading;
– Do not use any of the multimedia 
system functions during the procedure.

System updates must be 
performed while the en­
gine is running. Electric 

vehicles must be charging or 
with the engine running (
READY warning light on).

To save the system imprint to the USB 
flash drive, you must:
– plug your USB flash drive into the 
USB socket on your multimedia sys­
tem;
– from the main menu, select the Navi­
gation menu;
– select the "Options" menu;
– select the "Map update " menu from 
the second page of the "Options" 
menu;
– press the "Options" button at the 
bottom of the screen;
– select the "Update" function on your 
multimedia system screen.
This installs an imprint of your naviga­
tion system on the USB key which will 
be used by the Toolbox to save your 
system in your user profile and to let 
the Toolbox determine which updates 
are available for your navigation sys­
tem.
When the process of data recording is 
finished, you may remove the USB key 
from the multimedia system.

IInnssttaallll  tthhee  TToooollbbooxx  ssooffttwwaarree  oonn  
yyoouurr  ccoommppuutteerr
Install Naviextras Toolbox in a few 
clicks on your computer. The Toolbox
can be downloaded from the 
manufacturer's website.

Go to the website and click "Register" 
in the "Welcome Guest user" area at 
the top of the screen. Once your ac­
count has been created and saved, fill 
in the information requested (vehicle 
model, type of on-board multimedia 
system etc.) then download the soft­
ware.
After downloading the software, start 
the installation.
Follow the instructions shown on the 
screen.

The screens shown in the 
user manual are not con­
tractual.



UUPPDDAATTIINNGG  TTHHEE  SSYYSSTTEEMM  AANNDD  MMAAPPSS

77      

Sett ings -  81

||

DDoowwnnllooaaddiinngg  pprroodduuccttss  ffrroomm  tthhee  
TToooollbbooxx  ttoo  tthhee  UUSSBB  ffllaasshh  ddrriivvee

CCoonnnneeccttiinngg  ttoo  tthhee  TToooollbbooxx
Run the Naviextras Toolbox software 
and make sure your computer is con­
nected to the Internet.
When you start Toolbox on your com­
puter, insert the USB flash drive con­
taining the imprint of your multimedia 
system. Once the software has recog­
nised the USB flash drive, two options 
are offered: "Login" and "Register".
If you are not registered on the 
Naviextras.com website, you can do 
so from the Toolbox by clicking "Login" 

on the connection page. Follow the in­
structions shown on the screen.
If your subscription allows it, and if 
Toolbox finds your system on the list of 
supported systems, the welcome 
screen appears to enable you to con­
nect to your Naviextras account.
Once connected to your Naviextras 
Toolbox account, and with your USB
flash drive connected to your comput­
er, you can obtain free or paid apps, 
services and content by selecting 
those you wish to install in your multi­
media system from the "Catalogue" 
menu on the menu bar on the left hand 
side of the Toolbox screen.

In certain countries it is ille­
gal to download and acti­
vate the warning areas and 

this may lead to prosecution.

UUppddaatteess  ffrroomm  tthhee  TToooollbbooxx  ttoo  tthhee  
UUSSBB  ffllaasshh  ddrriivvee
Please click the "Update" menu or 
"Purchase content" in the menu bar on 
the left-hand side of the Toolbox 
screen.
The updates menu opens a screen 
showing all available updates, includ­
ing:

– items that you have purchased but 
not yet installed (updates or extras);
– free updates and extras that you 
added to the installation file from the 
catalogue;
– system updates (if a newer version 
is available);
– updating POI for electric vehicles on­
ly (charging stations, etc.);
– special free updates.
The list shows all available updates by 
region in a list and on a world map.
By default, all items belonging to all re­
gions are selected for installation. If 
you decide to skip a region for now, 
uncheck the checkbox at the beginning 
of its table row. After reviewing the ta­
ble, click "Install" at the bottom of the 
screen to start the installation process.
The Toolbox starts to download and in­
stall the selected updates. Please wait 
until you see the message indicating 
the update has finished.
Note: the download time for the app 
varies depending on the size of the 
app and on mobile network reception 
quality.



UUPPDDAATTIINNGG  TTHHEE  SSYYSSTTEEMM  AANNDD  MMAAPPSS

        77

||
82 - Set t ings

The Toolbox warns you if 
the selected items exceed 
the maximum capacity of 

the multimedia system. In this 
case, you can select which items 
can be installed or removed in the 
system so that it does not exceed 
the storage limit.
Even if items are removed in the 
system, you still have ownership 
of items and can install them later 
for free.

Please neither remove the 
USB key from the system, 
nor shut the system down 

while update is in progress.

In certain countries it is 
illegal to download and 
activate the speed cam­
era warnings and this 

could lead to prosecution.

UUppddaattiinngg  tthhee  ssyysstteemm  aanndd  mmaapp
When the installation process is com­
pleted, the USB key can be removed 
from the computer. Connect the USB
key to the USB port of the vehicle mul­
timedia system.
Note:
– to update maps, start the vehicle 
and do not switch off the engine while 
data is loading. When the multimedia 
system is turned on, it automatically 
identifies the available updates on the 
USB key, and offers to update the sys­
tem or map from the updates found on 
the USB key. Do not switch off your 
multimedia system while the update is 
being installed;
– Downloading and installing a system 
update is only possible if there is a 
newer version available;
– the functions provided by the multi­
media system depend on the model 
and equipment level of your vehicle.

The A  screen is displayed automati­
cally once the USB flash drive is con­
nected:
– press 1  to run the update;
– press 2  to go back to previous 
screen.
When you press the button 1 , the up­
date procedure is launched. Do not 
use any of the system functions during 
the update procedure.
When the update is completed, the 
multimedia system restarts with all 
new and up-to-date functionality.
Licence
To obtain the GPL, LGPL, MPL and 
other open source licence source 
codes in this product, please visit the 
dedicated website.



UUPPDDAATTIINNGG  TTHHEE  SSYYSSTTEEMM  AANNDD  MMAAPPSS

77      

Sett ings -  83

||

As well as the source code, all the 
terms of the licence, warranty exclu­
sions and copyright details are avail­
able for download.
The dedicated site will also provide 
you with the open source code on a 
CD-ROM for a fee to cover distribution 
costs (such as media, despatch and 
handling costs) on request by email.
This offer is valid for three years as of 
the date on which you purchased the 
product.

The multimedia system 
might restart automatically 
during the update process. 

Please wait for the radio screen to 
be displayed.

If the update is accidentally 
interrupted, restart the 
process from the beginning.



OOPPEERRAATTIINNGG  FFAAUULLTTSS

        77

||
84 - Set t ings

SSyysstteemm

System

Description Causes Solutions

No image is displayed. The screen is on standby. Ensure that the screen is not on standby.

The system is deactivated. The interior temperature of the vehicle is too low or 
too high.

The vehicle is switched off. Restart your vehicle.

No sound can be heard.

The volume is set to minimum or the 
"mute" function is activated.

Increase the volume or deactivate the "mute" func­
tion.

The selected system source is not cor­
rect.

Check the selected system source and make sure 
the output source is the multimedia system.

No sound comes from the left, 
right, front or rear speakers.

The balance or fader settings are incor­
rect.

Adjust the sound balance or fader correctly.

The displayed time is not cor­
rect.

The time setting is set to "Auto" and the 
system is no longer receiving a GPS 

signal.

With "Navigation": move the vehicle until you re­
ceive a GPS signal.

 Without "Navigation" 🡺🡺🡺🡺  7777.

The navigation system does 
not start correctly or stops re­

sponding.

The multimedia system has frozen while 
in use.

Restart the multimedia system by pressing the "On/
Off" button (until the screen turns off).



OOPPEERRAATTIINNGG  FFAAUULLTTSS

77      

Sett ings -  85

||

NNaavviiggaattiioonn

Navigation

Description Causes Solutions

No sound can be heard. The volume on the "NAV" menu is mut­
ed or set to the minimum.

Unmute or increase the volume ("Op­
tions" on the "NAV" menu).

The volume in GPS mode can be ad­
justed during voice guidance.

The location of the vehicle on the screen 
does not correspond to its actual location.

Incorrect positioning of the vehicle 
caused by GPS reception.

Move the vehicle until reception of the 
GPS signal is improved.

The map version is out of date. Update the map.

The directions on the screen do not corre­
spond to the actual road.

The version of system is out of date. Obtain the latest version of the system.

Certain items on the menu are not avail­
able.

Depending on the current command, 
some items will be unavailable.

 

Voice guidance is unavailable. The navigation system does not in­
clude the intersection.

Voice guidance is deactivated.

Increase the volume.
Ensure voice guidance is activated.

The directions of the voice guidance do not 
correspond to your exact location.

The voice guidance may vary accord­
ing to the environment.

Drive according to the actual condi­
tions.

The suggested route does not start or end 
at the required destination.

The destination is not yet recognised 
by the system.

Enter a road near to the required desti­
nation.



OOPPEERRAATTIINNGG  FFAAUULLTTSS

        77

||
86 - Set t ings

PPhhoonnee

Phone

Description Causes Solutions

No sounds or ringtone 
can be heard.

The mobile phone is not connected to the 
system.

The volume is set to minimum or the 
"mute" function is activated.

Check that the mobile phone is switched on or connect­
ed to the system.

Increase the ringtone volume or deactivate the mute 
function.

Check the selected system source and make sure the 
output source is the multimedia system.

Impossible to make a 
call.

The mobile phone is not connected to the 
system.

The phone keypad has been locked.

Check that the mobile phone is switched on or connect­
ed to the system.

Unlock the phone keypad.

Several audio sources are ejected during 
operation.

Restart the multimedia system by pressing and holding 
the on/off button (until the screen turns off).

Bluetooth pairing 
process.

The telephone functions are partially or 
fully incompatible with the navigation sys­

tem.

For more information on the list of compatible devices, 
contact an authorised dealer.



OOPPEERRAATTIINNGG  FFAAUULLTTSS

77      

Sett ings -  87

||

MMeeddiiaa

Media

Description Causes Solutions

No sound can be heard. The volume is set to minimum or 
the "mute" function is activated.

Increase the volume or deactivate the 
"mute" function.

The audio source is not switched 
on or connected to the system.

Check the selected system source and 
make sure the output source is the multime­

dia system.

No external audio source (MP3 player, 
portable audio player, USB key or telephone 
etc) is recognised by the multimedia system.

Several audio sources are eject­
ed during operation.

Restart the multimedia system by pressing 
and holding the on/off button (until the 

screen turns off).

Android Auto™/CarPlay™ does not start on 
the multimedia system.

Android Auto™/CarPlay™ is not 
configured correctly on your 

smartphone.

Visit the manufacturer's website for your 
smartphone for configuration information.

The USB cable is not compatible 
for data transfer.

Use a USB cable recommended by the tele­
phone manufacturer for correct functioning 

of the application.

The audio source is no longer 
recognised by the multimedia 

system during operation.

Restart the multimedia system by pressing 
and holding the on/off button (until the 

screen turns off).

Audio source operation fault (voice recogni­
tion not enabled with SIRI/CarPlay™/An­
droid Auto™, MP3 player, portable audio 

player or phone, etc.).



OOPPEERRAATTIINNGG  FFAAUULLTTSS

        77

||
88 - Set t ings

Media

Description Causes Solutions

Android Auto™/
CarPlay™ operation 

fault.

Your smartphone is no longer compatible fol­
lowing an update to the Android Auto™/

CarPlay™ application.

Downgrade to the previous version or refer to the 
Android Auto™/CarPlay™ settings for your smart­

phone brand.

Operational fault with 
geo­tracking applica­

tions.

The network is unavailable.
Geo-tracking is not activated on your phone.

Find a location with a strong signal reception.
Activate geo-tracking on your telephone.



AALLPPHHAABBEETTIICCAALL  IINNDDEEXX

||

SSyymmbboollss
4x4 info,  76

AA
Address book,  42
Android Auto™ , Carplay™,  64
Answer a call,  7
Audio settings: sound settings,  7
AUX,  44
Auxiliary source,  44

BB
Bluetooth®,  54

CC
Communication volume,  20
Controls,  7

DD
Destination,  21,  42
Destination menu,  21
Detailed route,  21
drive USB,  79

EE
End a call,  7

FF
Favourites: add,  21
Functions,  4

GG
GPS : reception,  34
Guidance: map,  35
Guidance: voice,  7,  35

JJ
Jack socket,  7,  44

MM
Map: display,  7,  41
Map: settings,  41
Map icons,  31
Media,  7
Menu,  7
MP3,  44
Multimedia screen,  7
Multi-view camera,  71
Mute,  20

NN
Navigation settings: route settings,  21



AALLPPHHAABBEETTIICCAALL  IINNDDEEXX

||

OO
Operating faults,  84

PP
Pairing a phone,  54
POI,  21,  31,  41
Point of Interest,  21,  31,  41

RR
Radio,  7,  47
Radio station,  47
Remote engine start-up,  4
Reversing camera,  68

SS
Screen: navigation displays,  35
Screen: navigation screen,  35
Screen: settings,  41
Screen: standby,  7,  17
Selecting: track,  44
Settings,  7,  27,  77
Settings: audio,  53
Source: audio,  7
Special destination: address in favourites,  21
Steering wheel controls and panels,  7
Switching off,  17
Switching on,  17

System: updating,  79

TT
Traffic information,  4,  21

UU
USB,  34,  79
USB: USB port,  34
USB socket,  7,  44,  79

VV
Vehicle location,  31
Voice controls,  61
Voice recognition,  7,  61
Volume,  7,  20

WW
Waveband,  47





||
RENAULT S.A.S. SOCIÉTÉ PAR ACTIONS SIMPLIFIÉE / 122-122 BIS, AVENUE DU GENERAL LECLERC 92100 BOULOGNE-
BILLANCOURT R.C.S. NANTERRE 780 129 987 — SIRET 780 129 987 03591 / renaultgroup.com

NW 1332-9 – 99 91 037 86V – 07/2024 – Edition anglaise
2277

R
EN

A
U

LT
 M

ED
IA

-N
A

V
 E

V
O

LU
T

IO
N


